
Online Only Auction of Bonds and Share Certificates of the World 

21st June 2018 

Lot 1 

Mining: A collection of mining certificates comprising Rhodesia: Nelly & Pioneer Reefs Gold Mining Co. 

Ltd., 18[900]; Heidelberg Gold Mines Ltd., 189[5]; Gold Company Ltd., 187[5]; Mount Roudny Gold Mines Ltd., 

190[4]; British America Corporation Ltd., 190[0], facsimile signature of Whitaker Wright; Canada: Knee Hill 

Coal Company Ltd., 190[8]; Tetela Mining Co. Ltd., £100 debenture, 190[5]; Crown Collieries (1903) Ltd., 

£100 debenture, 1905; Mount Wellington Ltd., 19[35]; Village Deep Ltd., 19[19]; Dome Mines Co., 1918 and 

1919; Lyndhurst Deep-Level (Gold & Silver) Ltd., 1925, 1954 and 1955, and Metals Extraction Corporation 

Ltd., 1920. F-VF, some better (16). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 2 

New Zealand: Auckland City Council, 1914 4½% Electric Power Additional Loan, a specimen £100 

debenture from the Bradbury, Wilkinson archive, large format, ornate border, brown and black, with coupons. 

Small hole cancels, annotation at top, EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 3 

New Zealand: Gold Mining certificates (3),comprising Hauraki Gold Mining Co. Ltd., bearer certificate for 25 

shares of 2/6d, 189[7], #5104, ornate border, green, with coupons, scarce; another but registered share 

certificate, 18[95], #5018, black, and, New Zealand Crown Mines Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 18[97], #1450, attractive 

heading and scrollwork, dark blue, yellow underprint. The last with edge tears otherwise VF (3). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 4 

Australia: Band of Hope Gold Mining Company, £5 shares, 186[5], pink printing by Charles Boyd of 

Ballarat, one filing hole. Mine at Monkey Gulley, near the town of Yea, Victoria. GVF and rare early piece. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 5 

Australia: Bendigo Goldfields Limited, £1 shares, [1897], #216, attractive piece with vignettes of mining 

and city scenes from 1851 and 1896, blue. Tiny tear at bottom right otherwise VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 6 

Australia: City of Melbourne Bank Ltd., £5 ordinary shares, 189[3], #625, black. Closed its doors in 1895 

after the banking crisis of 1891/2. Light toning but GVF and rare. 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 7 

Australia: City of Melbourne Building Society, one paid-up share, 188[5], #2047, scrollwork at left, blue, 

embossed seal depicts building. A short lived company that failed in the major banking crisis of 1891 and 

1892. Its only legacy is the ornate building on Elizabeth Street that was built for them in 1888. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 8 

Australia: Colonial Bank of Australasia Ltd., £9 15s shares, 189[3], #355, scrollwork at left, black, 

attractive embossed seal. Original formed in 1856. Acquired by the National bank in 1918. Small piece 

missing from bottom left corner otherwise GVF and rare. 

Estimate £150-200 
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Lot 9 

Australia: Co-operative Credit Bank of Victoria Ltd., £1 shares, 190[13], #1080, black. VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 10 

Australia: Imperial Western Australian Corporation Ltd., £1 shares, 189[5], #328, 7/6d paid, very 

attractive piece with vignettes of black swan, aborigine and lyre bird, ornate border, green with pink 

underprint, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Formed to acquire mining and other properties including Mount 

Prophecy Gold Mine, Perseverence Gold Mine, Western Shaw Gold Mine and others in the Pilbarra and 

Coolgardie districts. AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 11 

Australia: Lake Bathurst Australasian Gold Mining Company, certificate for 50 shares of £1, undated but 

circa 1852, #43501-43550, black. Small ink stain, F-VF and scarce early date. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 12 

Australia: Londonderry Gold Mine Limited, bearer warrant for 25 shares of £1, 18[95], #110356, large 

format, vignette of the mining camp in centre, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, text in English 

and French, with coupons. A heavily capitalised company hoping for great things as the initial tests showed 

huge amounts of gold per ton. Like many areas of Western Australia the seam ran out at a shallow depth. VF 

and rare. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 13 

Australia: North Sydney Investment and Tramway Company Ltd., 4½% debenture for £100, Sydney 

1889, #2134, large format, mauve, grey-green underprint, with coupons. The company was formed to take 

advantage of the demand for land in the 1880s, purchasing much land in the area around Northbridge. A 

bridge and tramway were planned to encourage building houses. The suspension bridge took two years and 

nine months to build at a cost of £42,000 and was opened in January 1892. The span of 500 feet was 

considered a feat of engineering, being the fourth largest in the world at the time. Liquidated in 1892 and 

tramway never built. The bridge was taken over by the Government. AEF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 14 

Australia: Western Australian Government, 4½% Debentures, specimen scrip certificate for £100, 1879, 

arms at top, black, single coupon at bottom, small cancel holes in signature area. Mount marks on reverse 

right edge, EF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 15 

Japan: 3½% Treasury Bond, bond for 50 yen, #150670, Showa 12 (1938), Fujiwara Kamatari at right, 

Danzan shrine at left, green with coupons; together with China Incident 3½% Treasury bond, 100 yen, 

#176610, Showa 13 (1939), Fujiwara Kamatari at right, Danzan shrine at left, blue, with coupons. GVF and 

AVF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 16 

Japan: Hypothec Bank of Japan, a group of certificates, mostly issued around WWII, comprising 4½% 

debenture, 10 yen, blue, with coupons; 4% debenture, 10 yen, 71st series and 10 yen, 76th series, green and 

orange, with coupons; Wartime Savings bonds, 15 yen, release 11, 2 examples; Discounted Industrial 

Development bond, 20 yen, release 14 (1938), and, Savings bonds, 15 yen, release 14 (1938), 2 examples. 

Mainly VF and better (8). 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 17 

China: A Miscellaneous group of certificates, comprising 1896 5% Gold Loan, £25 bond, cancelled; 

Shanghai-Nanking Railway, 5% Gold Loan, 1904, £100; Reorganisation Loan, receipt for coupons issued 

1922 following the collapse of the Russo Asiatic Bank; 1925 5% Gold Loan, $50 bond; 1938 Tientsin Pukow 

Railway 'anteilschein' for £12, and lastly Banque Indusrielle de Chine, 500 franc shares, capital 45 million, 

1913 and capital 75 million, 1919 (2 examples). Mixed condition. Fair to VF (8). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 18 

China: A collection of Government Bonds, comprising 1898, German issue, £25, 2 examples and £50; 

1908 Tientsin Pukow Railway, £100, English issue; 1910 Tientsin Pukow Supplementary Loan, £100, German 

issue; 1911 Hukuang Railways, £20, German issue; 1914, 5% Gold Loan, 500 francs, 2 examples, and, 1922 

Railway Equipment Loan, £20, 2 examples, all with coupons. Mostly F-VF (10). 

Estimate £200-250 

Lot 19 

China: 1895 4% Gold Loan, bond for 500 francs, #466768, issued in St.Petersburg, ornate border, brown, 

black and yellow, red 'chop', cancelled with 5 large holes as usual, no coupons. Heavy creasing especially 

through centre with some paper splits, F. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 20 

China: A small group of bonds, comprising 1896 5% Gold Loan, £50, cancelled; 1898 4½% Gold Loan, 

£25, German issue, red; 1912 5% Gold 'Crisp' Loan, £20 bond, and, 1938 27th Year Gold Loan, bonds for 

US$5 and US$10.  Mixed condition F-VF (5). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 21 

China: 1898, 4½% Gold Loan, bond for £25, issued by HSBC, #000764, large format, re3d and black, red 

'chop' in centre, with coupons. Small piece missing from bottom right corner not affecting the design, small 

edge nicks, VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 22 

China: 1898, 4½% Gold Loan, £500 bond, #001104, issued by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 

Corporation, large format, ornate border, mauve and black, red chop in centre, with coupons. Edge tears with 

some wear in centre, some tape repairs, Fair to Fine [R6]. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 23 

China: 1898, 4½% Gold Loan, £500 bond, #000670, issued by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking 

Corporation, large format, ornate border, mauve and black, red 'chop' in centre, with coupons. Small piece 

missing from bottom left corner not affecting the design, F-AVF [R6]. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 24 

China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, unissued £25 bond from the reserve stock, issued by Deutsch-Asiatische 

Bank, large format, ornate border, red and black, not numbered, no red chop in centre, with all coupons. EF 

and scarce [R8]. 

Estimate £300-400 
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Lot 25 

China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, unissued £50 bond from the reserve stock, issued by Deutsch-Asiatische 

Bank, large format, ornate border, orange and black, not numbered, no red chop in centre, with all coupons. 

EF and scarce [R8]. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 26 

China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, a group of 10 bonds for £100, issued by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large 

format, brown and black, all WITHOUT coupons, all with single hole cancellation. Mostly GVF (10). 

Estimate £150-180 

Lot 27 

China: 1898 4½% Gold Loan, a group of bonds comprising £25, £50 and £100, German issue and £100, 

English issue, large format, with coupons. F-VF, ink stain on £50 (4). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 28 

China: 1899 Chinese Imperial Railway 5% Gold Loan, £100 bond, #11752, large format, ornate border, 

brown with pale blue underprint, red 'chop' in centre, with coupons. Couple of small edge nicks, VF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 29 

China: 1903 5% Gold Loan (Kaifong - Honan Railway), bonds for 500 francs, 1905, #12099 and 1907, 3 

examples, #53959, #57687 and #80076, red, yellow underprint, with coupons. F-VF (4). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 30 

China: 1908 5% Gold Loan, Bond for £20 issued by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 

walled city at top, green and black, ed chop bottom centre, printed by Waterlow, no coupons remain as is 

usual. A few tiny edge nicks and some paper adhesion at left edge, F-VF and very scarce issue of which only 

250 issued. 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 31 

China: 1908 5% Gold Loan, Bond for £100 issued by the Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 

walled city at top, mauve and black, red chop bottom centre, printed by Waterlow, no coupons remain as is 

usual. Small mount marks at top edge, VF. 

Estimate £160-200 

Lot 32 

China: 1908 5% Gold Loan, Bond for £20 issued by the Banque de L'Indo-Chine, walled city at top, green 

and black, ed chop bottom centre, printed by Waterlow, no coupons remain as is usual. Tear at right, VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 33 

China: 1910, 5% Tientsin Pukow Railway Supplementary Loan, a group of 8 bonds for £100, issued by 

Chinese Central Railways Ltd., large format, green and black, printed by Waterlow, with coupons. Better than 

average condition, GVF (8). 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 34 

China: 5% Tientsin Pukow Railway Supplementary Loan, 1910, a group of 9 bonds for £100, issued by 

Chinese Central Railways in 1911, large format, ornate border, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, 

with coupons. Generally VF (9). 

Estimate £250-300 
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Lot 35 

China: 1910 5% Tientsin-Pukow Railway Supplementary Loan a group of 21 bonds for £100, issued by 

the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, large format, ornate border, green, black and pink. Generally AVF, a few better 

(21). 

Estimate £400-500 

Lot 36 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, bonds for £20, #64 and £100, 73898, issued by Hong Kong 

& Shanghai Bank, large format, steam train at top, green and red respectively, printed by Waterlow & Sons, 

with coupons. Both VF (2). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 37 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 10 bonds for £100, issued by HSBC, large 

format, steam train at top, red, printed by Waterlow, with coupons. Generally AVF (10). 

Estimate £400-500 

Lot 38 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, bonds for £20, #53530 and £100, 97185, issued by Banque 

de L'Indo-Chine, large format, steam train at top, green and red respectively, printed by Waterlow & Sons, 

with coupons. The first GVF, the other AVF but with ink annotation at top (2). 

Estimate £70-90 

Lot 39 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 14 bonds for £100, issued by Banque de L'Indo-

Chine, large format, steam train at top, red, printed by Waterlow, with coupons. Generally F-VF (14). 

Estimate £550-650 

Lot 40 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 10 bonds for £100, 8 issued by Deutsch-

Asiatische Bank and 2 issued by HSBC, large format, steam train at top, red, printed by Waterlow & Sons, all 

WITHOUT coupons. Generally VF and better (10. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 41 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 20 bonds for £100, issued by Deutsch-Asiatische 

Bank, large format, steam train at top, red, printed by Waterlow, with coupons. F-VF (20). 

Estimate £800-1,000 

Lot 42 

China: 1911 5% Hukuang Railways Gold Loan, a group of 12 bonds for £100, issued by American Banks 

Consortium, large format, steam train at top, red, printed by Waterlow, with coupons. F-VF (12). 

Estimate £500-600 

Lot 43 

China: 1912 5% 'Crisp' Gold Loan, pair of bonds for £20, #23542 and £100, #17845, blue and yellow & 

turquoise, with coupons. VF (2). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 44 

China: 1912 5% Gold 'Crisp' Loan, bond for £1000, #716, large format, red, yellow underprint, with coupons. 

Heavy folds and a couple of small edge splits otherwise F-VF. 

Estimate £1,400-1,800 
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Lot 45 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, £20 bond, #53692, issued by HSBC, Mercury at top, brown 

and black, with coupons. Centre fold otherwise EF. 

Estimate £50-70 

Lot 46 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, bonds for £20 and £100, issued by HSBC, together with bond 

for 189.40 roubles, issued by Russo-Asiatic Bank, green, all with coupons. The second with small tear at 

bottom edge, the last with 80mm cut at right edge, otherwise all AVF (3). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 47 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 46 bonds for £20, issued by HSBC, Mercury at top, 

brown, with coupons. Generally VF, a few better (46). 

Estimate £1,500-1,800 

Lot 48 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 49 bonds for £20, issued by the HSBC, Mercury at 

top, brown and black, with coupons. Mixed condition but mostly VF-EF (49). 

Estimate £1,200-1,400 

Lot 49 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a pair of bonds for M2045/£100, #850259 and #873159, issued 

by the Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, Mercury at top, blue, with coupons. GVF and VF, the last missing blue tape 

at top (2). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 50 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, bond for 2045 Marks, #881314, issued by Deutsch-Asiatische 

Bank, together with 505 franc bonds, #352824 and #543496, issued by Banque de L'Indo-Chine, Mercury at 

top, blue and yellow-brown respectively, with coupons. One of the latter has a small taped repair otherwise all 

are VF or thereabouts (3). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 51 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, 189.40 roubles/£20 bond, #644675, issued by Russo Asiatic 

Bank, Mercury at top, green and black, with coupons. Centre fold otherwise EF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 52 

China: 1913 5% Reorganisation Gold Loan, a group of 25 bonds for 189.40 roubles, issued by the Russo 

Asiatic Bank, Mercury at top, brown, with coupons. Generally VF, some better (25). 

Estimate £800-1,000 

Lot 53 

China: 1913 5½% Gold Loan of the Province of Petchili, bond for £20, Antwerp, #21637, text in French 

and English, very large format, red chop at bottom, ornate border, vignette at top of Chinese shipping scene, 

brown and black, with coupons. Damage to top edge probably from prior mounting, F-VF. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 54 

China: 1913 5½% Gold Loan of the Province of Petchili, bond for £20, Antwerp, #9888, text in French and 

English, very large format, red chop at bottom, ornate border, vignette at top of Chinese shipping scene, 

brown and black, with coupons. Annotation top margin, GVF. 

Estimate £150-200 
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Lot 55 

China: 1913 5½% Gold Loan of the Province of Petchili, bond for £20, Antwerp, #15909, text in French 

and English, very large format, red chop at bottom, ornate border, vignette at top of Chinese shipping scene, 

brown and black, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 56 

China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond, #B045668, large format, ornate border, blue and 

black, with original coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £350-400 

Lot 57 

China: 1913 5% Lung Tsing U Hai Gold Loan, £20 bond, #B198326, with original coupons, together with 

Hukuang Railway 5% Loan, 1911, bonds for £100, issued by the American banking Consortium and £20, 

issued by Banque de L'Indo-Chine, with coupons. All have been removed from frames with some mount 

residue on the reverses, otherwise VF or thereabouts (3). 

Estimate £400-500 

Lot 58 

China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond, #B036103, large format, ornate border, blue and 

black, with replacement coupons 83-124. GVF but coupon sheet removed from right edge leaving some glue 

residue and surface damage. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 59 

China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond, #B182477, large format, ornate border, blue and 

black, with replacement coupons 83-124. GVF. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 60 

China: 1913 Lung Tsing U Hai Railway Loan, £20 bond, #B223996, large format, ornate border, blue and 

black, later issue, with coupons 83-124. EF. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 61 

China: 1918 8% Marconi Loan, treasury bill for £100, #001487, ornate border, text in English and Chinese, 

red and black, yellow underprint, red 'chop', with coupons. Edge tears, old tape repair, F. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 62 

China: 1918, 8% Treasury Bill 'Marconi' Loan, £500 bond, #001650, ornate border, red, yellow underprint, 

with coupons. Edge tears, small pieces missing at edges, F but scarce, 500 issued. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 63 

China: 1918, 8% Treasury Bill 'Marconi' Loan, £1000 bond, #002060, ornate border, red, yellow underprint, 

with coupons. Edge tears with some damage to left edge, repaired tear at top. Rare, only 200 issued. 

Estimate £300-350 

Lot 64 

China: Lung Tsing U Hai Railway, a collection of bonds comprising 8% Loans of 1920, 500 francs, 4 

examples, 1921, 500 francs, 1923, 500 francs, 2 examples, and, 1925, 500 francs. VF-EF. (8) 

Estimate £150-180 
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Lot 65 

China: 8% Dutch Loans for the Lung Tsing U Hai Railway, bonds for 1000 florins, 1920 and 1923, 2 

examples, railway bridge at top, multicoloured, with coupons, one of the 1923 examples lacking. GVF-AEF 

(3). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 66 

China: 1922 8% Railway Equipment Loan, bond for £20 or 1200 Belgian francs, #39188, large format, small 

steam train in centre, blue and black, text in English and French, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 67 

China: 1922 8% Railway Equipment Loan, bond for £20 or 1200 Belgian francs, #39189, large format, small 

steam train in centre, blue and black, text in English and French, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 68 

China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, a pair of bonds for £10, #10272, #5105 and £50, #11941, ornate borders, red 

'chops' in centre, with coupons. EF and VF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 69 

China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, £500 bond, #21233, ornate border, orange and black, red 'chop' in centre, 

with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 70 

China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, £1000 bond, #26560, ornate border, red and black, red chop in centre, with 

coupons. Some ink smudging on face and small tear on coupon sheet, VF. 

Estimate £250-350 

Lot 71 

China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, bond for £1000, #26793, ornate border, red, red chop in centre, with coupons. 

GVF. 

Estimate £300-350 

Lot 72 

China: 1925 8% 'Skoda' Loan, £1000 bond, #26524, ornate border, red and black, red 'chop' in centre, with 

coupons. EF. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 73 

China: 1934, 6% Sterling Indemnity Loan, bond for £100, #3697, portrait of Sun Yat Sen at top, text in 

Chinese and English, green and blue, yellow underprint, with coupons. AEF. 

Estimate £180-220 

Lot 74 

China: 1936, 6% Shanghai-Hangchow-Ningpo Railway Completion Loan, pair of bonds for £50, #008344 

and £100, #004725, large format pieces with Sun Yat Sen top right, ornate borders, green, red and blue and 

brown, green and blue respectively, with coupons. VF-EF (2). 

Estimate £150-200 
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Lot 75 

China: 1936, 6% Shanghai-Hangchow-Ningpo Railway Completion Loan, a pair of bonds for £50, #12658 

and £100, #1018, large format pieces with Sun Yat Sen top right, ornate borders, green, red and blue and 

brown, green and blue respectively, with coupons. GVF (2). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 76 

China: 1936, 6% Shanghai-Hangchow-Ningpo Railway Completion Loan, a group of bonds for £50 (5) 

and £100 (5), large format pieces with Sun Yat Sen top right, ornate borders, green, red and blue and brown, 

green and blue respectively, with coupons. Generally VF and better (10). 

Estimate £700-900 

Lot 77 

China: A Miscellaneous collection of Internal Loans, comprising Kwang-Tung Public Loan, 1912, bonds 

for $5, A and B, and $10; Ministry for Railways of Canton Hankow, 1930, bonds for 4, 40 and 100 yuan; 4% 

Kwangtung Military Loan, 1938, bonds for 10, 50 and 100 yuan; 1931, Nationalist Government 2nd Lottery 

Loan, 5 x 1 yuan; 1931 Kwangtung 2nd Military Loan, 5, 10 and 50 yuan; 1928 10% Nationalist (Kwangtung 

Government) Loan, 1, 10 and 100 yuan; 1926 Lottery Loan, 5 yuan; 1927 Lottery Loan, 5 yuan, and, 1926 

2nd Nationalist Lottery Loan, 5 yuan. Mostly F-VF, a few better (19). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 78 

China: 30th Year (1941) Army Supply Loan, pair of bonds for 10 and 20 yuan, small format, aircraft at top, 

tank and heavy guns at bottom, blue and mauve respectively, with coupons. EF (2). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 79 

China: 36th Year (1947) Short Term Treasury Note, 1st issue, US$10, #204914, Chang Kai Shek top right, 

red and black, green stamp, Chinese on face, English on reverse, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 80 

China: Shanghai Municipal Council, 6% loan of 1926, debenture for 5000 taels, #A02003, vignette of 

Shanghai Council buildings in centre, ornate border, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Filing 

holes left and top margins, VF and rare denomination. 

Estimate £220-280 

Lot 81 

China: City Government of Greater Shanghai, 7% Shanghai Rehabilitation Loan, 1932, bond for $100 

(Shanghai currency), #C00693, large format piece with ornate borders, green and black, text all in English, 

with coupons. VF-EF. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 82 

China: City Government of Greater Shanghai, 7% Shanghai Rehabilitation Loan, 1932, bond for $1000 

(Shanghai currency), #D00569, large format piece with ornate borders, brown and black, text all in English, 

with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 83 

China: Banque Industrielle de Chine, a collection of certificates comprising Founders share, 1913, #01600, 

attractive design, blue and black; 500 franc shares, 3 different, 1913, capital 45 million, 1919, capital 75 

million and 1920, capital 150 million, yellow and black, all with coupons, and, Bon de Repartition, 1923, blue 

and black. This with a few edge nicks otherwise VF and better (5). 

Estimate £150-200 
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Lot 84 

China: Cathay Land Co. Ltd., Hong Kong, 6% debenture for $[1000] dollars, 193[3], #C.12, large format 

piece printed in black, additional red printing at top. Filing holes at left, VF and rare. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 85 

China: Chen Hua Paint Manufacturing Co., Shanghai, share certificate, 1948, #00705, underprint vignette 

of winged tiger with factory below, red border, lower right corner cut away as cancellation. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 86 

China: China Portland Cement Co. Ltd., 50000 yuan, 15th Year (1926), #2392, ornate border, grey and red, 

blue seal, text mostly in Chinese with title in English. EF and scarce. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 87 

China Welding Material Company, unissued stock certificate, circa 1950, #00063, ornate border, brown, red 

and black. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 88 

China: Chinese Engineering and Mining Co. Ltd., certificate for 10 shares of £1, 19[12], #C13051, 

Britannia and miner with pagoda and junk in background, orange, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with 

replacement coupons. Bottom edge a little uneven as usual, VF and scarce. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 89 

China: Credit Foncier Chinois, part beneficiaire, Paris 1910, together with Compagnie Financière Belgo-

Chinoise, founders shares, 1926, 9 examples and C$50 share, 1926; 1937 Liberty Loan, 5 dollars, no 

coupons and Honan Flood Relief, lottery bond. The first with folds at edges and small splits otherwise, VF-EF 

(13). 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 90 

China: Deutsch-Asiatische Bank, 1000 tael share, Shanghai 1900, #4450, ornate border, green, red 

endorsements on face, text in German with some Chinese. A few edge nicks, VF and rare. 

Estimate £400-500 

Lot /91 

China: I-Feng Enamelling Co. Ltd., Shanghai, stock certificate, 1943, #000683, underprint Chinese 

characters, red and black, text in Chinese but company seal also in English. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 92 

China: Jiangxi (Kiangsi) Trading Company, circa 1945, together with other Peoples Republic savings 

certificates, lottery certificates and receipts (5). F - VF (6). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 93 

China: Jin Xing Textile Factory, 500,000 shares, 1948, #12061, ornate border, red and black, text all in 

Chinese. Some paper residue on reverse edge, VF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 94 

China: Oriental Bank Corporation, £25 share, 18[66], pair of certificates numbered 30586and 587, Royal 

arms at top, scrollwork left, black, blue seals, together with 1930 Ministry for Railways, Canton-Hankow, 4 

yuan bond, and an unissued certificate of China Motor Corporation, 19- (1948), green. VF and better (4). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 95 

China/Hongkong: Shanghai Land Investment Co. Ltd., 5% debenture for 5000 taels, 1930, 26th issue, 

#12, large format, black with additional red printing at top. Filing holes at left, VF. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 96 

China/Hongkong: Shanghai Land Investment Co. Ltd., 5% debenture for C.S.dollars, 19[35], 1st issue, 

#544, large format, black with additional red printing at top. Filing holes at left, VF. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 97 

China: Tientsin Land Investment Co. Ltd., general mortgage loan of 1929, 100 tael debenture, #A0264, 

vignette of shrine, ornate border, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. Filing holes at 

top otherwise EF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 98 

China: Tientsin Land Investment Co. Ltd., general mortgage loan of 1929, 1000 tael debenture, #B037, 

vignette of shrine, ornate border, red and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. Filing holes at top. 

Endorsement n reverse shows to the front otherwise EF and scarce. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 99 

China: Tung Feng Textile Co., 100,000 shares, 1947, #4917, ornate border, blue, red and black; together 

with a later issue for 111,500 shares, 1955, #002234, ornate border, red and black, both with endorsements. 

VF but both with edge nicks (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 100 

China: Tung Wei Enterprises, share receipt, #1063, ornate border, red, red 'chop'. Filing holes at left, 

repaired tear at right, VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 101 

China: A collection of modern stock certificates dating from the 1980's and 1990's, 17 pieces including 

Zhejiang Zhongda Group Co. Ltd., Orient Enterprises Incorporation Ltd., Shanghai Chlor Alkali Chemical Co., 

4 different including 3 specimens numbered 0000000; Beijing Bit Co. Ltd., First China Pencil Co. Ltd., and, 

Taiyuan Tianlong Group Co. Ltd. Mostly EF (17). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 102 

China, Manchuria: East Asia Tobacco Company, one share of 10 yen, 1930's, #6955, ornate border, 

factory at bottom right, city view bottom left, blue and black. Folds, F-VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 103 

China: Manchuria Electrical Company, pair of certificates for 10 shares and 50 shares; together with East 

China Commercial Company, 10 shares, and Tung Chi Market Company, 10 shares.The first with rusty paper 

clip mark otherwise all about EF (4) 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 104 

China: Manchuria Iron Company, a group of 7 certificates from the 1920's and 30's, comprising four 

different issues and different denominations, various colours. VF and better (7). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 105 

China: South Manchuria Railway Co. Ltd., 10 shares of 50 yuan, Taisho 9 (1920), #191996, steam train at 

top, ornate border, brown and black. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 106 

China: South Manchuria Railway Co. Ltd., a group of 4 certificates for 1 share of 50 yen, Taisho 9 (1920), 

steam train at top, ornate border, red and black. VF-AEF (4). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 107 

China: South Manchuria Railway Company, a group of certificates comprising 10 shares of 50 yen, Taisho 

9 (1920), 2 examples, steam train at top, together with bond for 100 yen with vignette of large building at 

bottom and another for 1000 yen, underprinr of steam train, both green, with coupons. VF-EF (4) 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 108 

Borneo: Borneo Rubber Company Ltd., 50 yen share, Dec 23rd 1917, map of Borneo, Indonesia and 

Malaysia in underprint, ornate border, orange, black and blue, with 1946 Postwar revalidation adhesive stamp. 

Centre fold otherwise EF and scarce. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 109 

Borneo: Borneo Rubber Company Ltd., 50 yen share, Dec 23rd 1917, map of Borneo, Indonesia and 

Malaysia in underprint, ornate border, orange, black and blue, with 1946 Postwar revalidation adhesive stamp. 

Centre fold otherwise EF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 110 

Thailand: Royal Siamese Government, 4½% Sterling Loan of 1907, bond for £100, issued by the 

Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corp., #04589, vignette of Siamese Palace, three elephants below, black 

and red, text in English and French, printed by Waterlow, Bros & Layton, with coupons, numerous cancellation 

holes, VF and scarce. 

Estimate £150-180 

Lot 111 

East India Company: Honourable United Company of Merchants of England Trading to the East Indies, 

a 12 month, second Bill of Exchange, Fort William [1832] for £84 3s 6d, addressed to the London office, 

relating to interest on 5% Promissory Notes issued by the Bengal Presidency, black printing on attractive EIC 

watermarked paper. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 
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Lot 112 

India: Ahmedabad Jupiter Spinning Weaving & Manufacturing Co. Ltd., a group of 50 certificates for 'A' 

shares of 31 rupees 4 annas each, 1935, Indian figure sitting on elephant within heading, green, red 

underprint. Mostly EF but all with rusty staple mark at bottom (50). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 113 

India: Gwalior Civil and Military Stores Co. Ltd., three certificates for 1 share of 1000 rupees, 19[21], 

numbers 197, 198 and 199, of only 200 issued, vignette of Maharaja Madho Rao Scindia top centre, black, 

adhesive Gwalior revenue stamp, endorsement on the reverse which just shows through to the front. VF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 114 

Ottoman Empire: 1894 3½% Loan, Secured on the Egyptian Tribute, bond for £100, #30542, large format 

piece with Moorish borders, text in English, French and Arabic. Not seen by Drumm Henseler and we can find 

no piece coming up at auction since the publication of their book. Well circulated but Fine and extremely rare.  

Estimate £600-800 

Lot 115 

Palestine: Agrobank (Agricultural & Building Bank for Palestine) Ltd., 3% debenture for P£2, Tel-Aviv 

[1941], #8261, ornate border, green and buff, text in English and Hebrew, Palestine impressed revenue 

stamp. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 116 

Palestine: Workers' Bank Ltd., ordinary shares of P£1, 19[35], #34269, blue, red seal with Star of David, 

text in English and Hebrew, with coupons. AVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 117 

Egypt: Manure Company of Egypt S.A., bearer warrant for 5 shares of £E5, Cairo 1913, #7856-7860, large 

panoramic vignette of the sewage and manure works with early automobiles and workers, black, pink 

underprint, text in English and French, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 118 

Tunisia: Compagnie Franco-Tunisienne de Navigation, 100 franc share, Marseille 190[5], #2329, attractive 

piece including inset vignettes of cityscape and port scene at bottom, black with grey underprint, with 

coupons. AEF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 119 

Tunisia: Credit Foncier de Tunisie, 'titre de privelage', circa 1890, #3544, very attractive piece with large 

building bottom centre, Arab smoking a long pipe at left, girl carrying water jug at right, signed by the artist 

Louis Poyet, black, blue underprint. EF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 120 

Tunisia: Crédit Foncier de Tunisie, 500 franc share, 1890, very attractive piece with arabs sitting beneath 

tree at left, woman at right, large building in centre, blue, pink underprint, with coupons. Two folds otherwise 

VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 121 

French Congo: Compagnie Coloniale du Fernan-Vaz S.A., 100 franc share, 1900, #5238, interesting 

vignette of large ape confronting elephant, with canoe of natives in background, blue and red, with coupons. 

EF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 122 

Gold Coast: Gold Coast India Rubber Company S.A., 100 franc share, Brussels 1899, #11759, lovely 

vignette of small paddle steamer, felling trees at top left, dark blue with pink underprint, with coupons. VF-EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 123 

Rhodesia/Mozambique: Beira Junction Railway (Port Beira to Fontesville) Ltd., certificate for 10 shares, 

1895, #5835, steam train at bottom, ornate border, orange-brown, blue underprint, with coupons. A 2 foot 

gauge line from Umtali in Rhodesia connecting the port of Beira through which most of Rhodesia's trade 

flowed. Later relaid as 3'6" gauge to enable direct transport to Salisbury. AEF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 124 

Rhodesia: Roan Antelope Copper Mines Ltd., a pair of certificates for 1 shares and 5 shares of 5 shillings 

each, both dated [1936], #A5208 and #B16282, attractive pieces printed by Waterlow & Sons, large vignette 

of the mine and buildings, antelope at bottom, brown and green respectively, with coupons. VF and scarce 

(2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 125 

South Africa: Natal Government Treasury Bill, specimen certificate for £20,000, London 1909, due 1910, 

ornate border, black, perforated SPECIMEN C. SKIPPER & EAST. GVF and very rare. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 126 

South Africa/Rhodesia: British South Africa Company, a specimen certificate for £1 shares, printers' 

annotation for 1890, numbered A001-500, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co archive, arms of Great Britain, 

Cape Colony, The Duke of Abercorn and The Duke of Fife in each corner, black, pink underprint, with 

counterfoil. EF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 127 

South Africa/Rhodesia: British South Africa Company, £1 shares, [1891, #A3796, signed by Lord Giffard 

VC and Albert Grey, later 4th Earl Grey and Governor General of Canada as directors, arms of Great Britain, 

Cape Colony, The Duke of Abercorn and The Duke of Fife in each corner, black, pink underprint, hole 

cancelled. VF and rare early date. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 128 

South Africa: Ferreira Deep Limited, (Transvaal) bearer warrant for 1 share of £1, London 19[12], attractive 

piece printed by Waterlow & Sons, with ornate border, allegorical woman and child at top, red and black, text 

in English and French, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 129 

South Africa: Sea Point Water-Works Co. Ltd., £5 share, 186[1], #43, scrollwork at left, black, red seal. Sea 

Point was one of Cape Town's most popular and expensive residential areas. A 'white only' area until the fall 

of apartheid. The company was formed after a parliamentary enquiry into Water Supply to the area. Together 

with English Brewery Co. Ltd., £3 share, 1861; Oriental Bank Corporation, £25 share, 18[65]; Bray, 

Waddington & Co. Ltd., 1865; Cape Colony Monthly, Natal and OFS monthly share list issued in 1869 by 

Steytler & Steytler, and, and an unused circular from the Cape Commercial Bank, 1854. VF and better (6). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 130 

South Africa: De Beers Consolidated Mines Ltd., a group of bearer share warrants, 190[2] to 19[37], for 1 

share (12), 2 signed by Julius Wernher, one signed by Carl Mayer and One by Philipson-Stow, 5 shares (1), 

signed by Lord Bessborough and 10 shares (6), 3 signed by Alfred Beit, 1 by Francis Baring-Gould and 1 by 

Carl Meyer, all with ornate borders, green, some with coupons. Mixed condition, many pinholes, F-VF (19). 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 131 

South West Africa: Consolidated Diamond Mines of South West Africa Ltd., a group of 38 preference 

share certificates dated 19[29] to 19[53], ornate border, green and black, several capital varieties and 

overprints. Generally VF (38). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 132 

South Africa: A small collection of mining companies comprising, Kimberley Imperial Gold Mining Co. 

Ltd., 188[7]; Revolver Consolidated Reef Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 188[8]; Consort Consolidated Mines Ltd., 

189[5], small vignette of Prince Albert; New Heidelberg Roodepoort Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 18[96], issued to 

Baron Edmond de Rothschild; Molyneux Mines Consolidated Ltd., 189[6], also issued to Baron Rothschild, 

printed by Waterlow & Sons; New Midas Estate & Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 189[7]; French Rand Gold Mining Co. 

Ltd., 190[2], bearer shares, 3 examples; Lancaster West Gold Mining Co. Ltd., 19[09], bearer shares, 4 

examples and others dated 1900 and later (4). Those described are VF to EF (19). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 133 

South Africa: Buffelsdoorn Estate & Gold Mining Co. Ltd., a group of 14 certificates for 25 shares of £1, 

1[899], #13050 to #13060 and #1363 to #13065, large format with view of mine buildings at bottom, miner 

operating drill at top, stamps at either side, green and black, text in English and French, with coupons. EF 

(14). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 134 

Austria: Oesterreichischen Daimler Motoren AG, 1 share of 200 kronen, 1 August 1913, #23888, attractive 

border, black, yellow underprint, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 135 

Austria: Oesterreichischen Daimler Motoren AG, 1 share of 200 kronen, 1 August 1918, #72665, attractive 

border, black, yellow underprint, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 136 

Austria: Oesterreichischen Daimler Motoren AG, 5 shares of 200 kronen, 22 September 1921, #658666-

670, attractive border, black, green underprint, together with 1 share of 10 schillings, 232 Mai 1927, blue and 

beige, both with coupons. VF-EF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 137 

Austria: Oesterreichischen Omnibus Gesellschaft, 400 kroner share, Vienna 1896, #3647, grey and black, 

with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 138 

Belgium: S.S. des Cycles et Automobiles "Belgica", 500 francs preference share, Molenbeek-Saint-Jean 

1898, #622, of only 1000 issued, ornate border, blue, with coupons. A few small edge tears and chip from 

bottom edge, F-VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 139 

Belgium: Société Anonyme des Usines Delin Cycles, Automobiles, Moteurs, 100 francs preference 

share, Louvain, 1898, #7818, very attractive piece with vignettes of automobile and cyclists at bottom, wheel 

and coat of arms at top left, green and pink, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 140 

Belgium: Société Anonyme des Usines Delin Cycles, Automobiles, Moteurs, ordinary share, Louvain, 

1898, #1696, very attractive piece with vignettes of automobile and cyclists at bottom, wheel and coat of arms 

at top left, orange-brown and pale blue. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 141 

Belgium: Société Royale D'Harmonie D'Anvers, 100 franc share, Anvers 1862, #1670, ornate border, harp 

and wreath at top, black on cream paper, with coupons, stamped PAYE. This musical society was founded in 

1814 and still flourishes today. Annotation at top left, VF 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 142 

Belgium: Société Royale de Zoologie D'Anvers, 1000 franc bond, 1875, #84, elephant at top, black on 

green paper, text in French and Flemish, hole cancelled. Only 500 issued. Edge tears, GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 143 

Bulgaria: 1909 4½% Gold Loan, set of bonds for 10000, 5000, 2500 and 500 francs, peasants with shipping, 

steam train and factories in background, yellow, green, pink and brown respectively, with coupons. Generally 

VF, the first rare, the second scarce (4). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 144 

Bulgaria: 7% Settlement Loan, 1926, a group of 4 bonds for £100, large format, peasants at top, red and 

black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with coupons. Three are VF but has ragged left edge with a 

couple of tears (4). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 145 

Bulgaria: 1926, 7% Settlement Loan, bond for £500, #00707, peasants in wheat field, ornate border, green 

and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. Spike hole at top otherwise VF and scarce, only 868 

issued. 

Estimate £100-150 
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Lot 146 

Bulgaria, 7% Settlement Loan, 1926, bond for £1000, #00019, of only 467 issued, large format piece with 

vignette of peasants in field, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with 

coupons. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £160-200 

Lot 147 

Bulgaria, 7½% Stabilisation Loan, 1928, bond for £1000, #00209, of only 408 issued, large format piece 

with vignette of allegorical figure, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with 

coupons. GF but rare. 

Estimate £150-180 

Lot 148 

Bulgaria: 1928 7½% Stabilisation Loan, a group of 3 bonds for $500 and 3 bonds for $1000, allegorical 

female at top, ornate border, green and mauve respectively, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with 

coupons, all endorsed on face, hole cancelled. Two of each have the form TFEL-2 denoting holder in USA. VF 

(6). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 149 

Bulgaria: 1926 7% Settlement Loan, a group of 3 bonds for $1000, workers in field at top, ornate border, 

blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with coupons, all endorsed on face, hole cancelled. All 

have the form TFEL-2 denoting holder in USA. Together with a £100 bond, #8266, similar design but red and 

black, NOT cancelled. VF and better (4). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 150 

Bulgaria, 7½% Stabilisation Loan of 1928, a group of 22 bonds for $1000 each, vignette of allegorical 

female at top, mauve and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with coupons, many with blue TFEL-2 

certificate attached. Generally VF and scarce (22). 

Estimate £600-800 

Lot 151 

Bulgaria: S.A. Bulgare pour le Commerce et L'Industrie "Belo Moré", a group of 4 certificates for 500 leva 

share, Sofia 1917, ornate border with shipping and dockside vignette at top, blue, text in Bulgarian and 

French, with coupons. EF (4). Together with 1909 4½% State Loan, bonds for 500 francs (3 examples); 

Banque Credit Bulgare, 1000 leva shares, 1934 (2 examples); Soc. Bulgare de la Croix Rouge, 1912 (3 

examples), and other non-Bulgarian certificates (8 different). The Bulgarian pieces are generally EF, the 

remainder mixed (20). 

Estimate £100-140 

Lot 152 

Bulgaria: S.A. Bulgaro-Tchèque pour L'Industrie Sucrière, a group of 3 certificates for 1 share of 400 leva, 

1938, 3 certificates for 25 shares of 400 leva, 1938, all with ornate border of women in national dress and 

coats of arms, green and brown, text in Bulgarian and Czech with French and German on the inside, no 

coupons remain, all with Bulgarian and Czech revenue stamps. EF (6). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 153 

Serbia: 6% Loan, 1921, Drustvo Oneg Sabat i Gemilut Hsidim, 500 dinar bond, #307-005, text in serbian and 

Hebrew, issued by the Jewish community in Belgrade in support of the Hasidim Community School and 

Sabbath Fund. GVF. 

Estimate £150-180 
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Lot 154 

Croatia: Sredisnje Zadruge Hrvatskih Vinogradara, 100 kroner share, Zagreb [1918], #1550, attractive 

piece with vignette of grapevines and baskets of grapes, green and black, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 155 

Croatia: Vinkovacke Eskomptne Banke Dionicarskog Drustva (Vinkovci Discount Bank), 200 kruna 

share, 1905, #1118, very attractive piece with woman in traditional dress seated left, green and black, with 

coupons. EF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 156 

Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco Monopoly), bond for £50, #A1201, arms at 

top, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. Pinholes top edge, GVF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 157 

Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco Monopoly), bond for £50, #A1183, arms at 

top, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. Pinholes top edge, GVF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 158 

Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco Monopoly), bond for £50, #A2471, arms at 

top, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with 1939 overprint by the Bank of Danzig 

applied when the Germans abolished the Free City after the invasion of Poland, with coupons. GVF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 159 

Danzig: Free City of Danzig, 1927, 6½% State Loan (Tobacco Monopoly), bond for £100, #B1731, arms at 

top, ornate border, green and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with 1939 overprint by the Bank of 

Danzig applied when the Germans abolished the Free City after the invasion of Poland, no coupons. GVF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 160 

Danzig: Lebensversicherungsanstalt Westpreussen, 100 Danzig gulden registered share, Danzig 1926, 

ornate border, black, blue underprint, NOT cancelled. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 161 

Denmark: Danish 5% Loan of 1864, a specimen bond for £1000, very large format, ornate scrollwork, arms 

at top, red and black, text in Danish and English, with coupons. Creased with a piece missing from the upper 

left border just into the design. AVF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 162 

Denmark: Danish Government 3½% Sterling Loan of 1946, a specimen bond for £1000 dated 1947, ornate 

border, coat of arms at top, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, 4 pages, overprinted SPECIMEN 

in red, hole cancelled. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 163 

Denmark: 1964 5½% 20-Year External Loan, a specimen bond for $1000, issued in Luxembourg, black 

printing on blue scrollwork, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 164 

Denmark: Associated Municipalities of Denmark, 4% Conversion Loan of 1936, a specimen bond for 

£100, 1937, ornate border, allegorical figure, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Issued on behalf 

of 24 different municipalities. Tear at bottom left otherwise AEF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 165 

Denmark: Associated Municipalities of Denmark, 1964 5¾% 20 Year External Loan, a specimen bond for 

$1000, black, red scrollwork, with coupons, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, overprinted SPECIMEN in red. 

Together with a related scrip certificate. Both EF (2). 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 166 

Denmark: City of Copenhagen, pair of specimen bonds each for $1000, of the 6% external Loan of 1965 

and the 6½% Eighth Centenary Loan of 1967, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, blue and red respectively, with 

coupons, both overprinted SPECIMEN in red. EF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 167 

Republic of Estonia, 7% Banking and Currency Reform Loan, 1927, a group of 11 bonds for £100, all 'A' 

series, large format, city view at top, ornate border, blue and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., with 

coupons. Mixed condition, fine to very fine. (11) 

Estimate £300-350 

Lot 168 

Finland, Grand Duchy: 4½% Government Railway Loan, 1909, bond for £500, Litt B, #faded and unclear, 

ornate border, mauve and black, text in 5 languages, stamped Annulerad. EF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 169 

Finland: Industrial Mortgage Bank of Finland, 6% Sterling Mortgage Loan, a specimen bond for £100, 

1930, first issue, large format, ornate border, allegorical female in centre, red and black, printed by Waterlow 

& Sons, small hole cancels, with coupons, printers annotations in top margin. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 170 

Finland: Industrial Mortgage Bank of Finland, 6% Sterling Mortgage Loan, a specimen bond for £100, 

1930, second issue, large format, ornate border, allegorical female in centre, blue and black, printed by 

Waterlow & Sons, small hole cancels, with coupons, printers annotations in top margin. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £120-150 
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Lot 171 

France: Association Phonique des Grandes Artistes, 100 franc share, Paris 1906, #5978, one of the most 

beautiful of French certificates designed by Paul Poncet in Art Nouveau style with bare breasted female 

seated holding a phonograph and with a box of records by various artists at her feet, Opera house in 

background, musical instruments at right, with coupons. The company was founded by major opera and 

musical stars of the period to maximise their profits from their own work. The founders were soon joined by 

many other artists including some from outside France. Unfortunately the company was in financial difficulties 

by 1910 and was wound up passing to the control of Pathé Freres. Their records are some of the best 

produced during the Edwardian period. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 172 

France: Automobiles et Cycles Hurtu, 500 franc share, Paris 1899, #2181, ornate border, orange-brown 

and black, together with Etablissements Hurtu, 500 franc share,[1925], #00083, ornate border, brown and 

yellow, both with coupons. AEF and EF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 173 

France:: Automobiles Charron Girardot & Voigt, 100 franc share, Puteaux [1902], #14145, very attractive 

art nouveau piece with motor cars, motor bus and motor boat, green, with coupons, small hole cancels.  

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 174 

France: Automobiles Delahaye, a group of 3 unissued or specimen certificates for ordinary share,, one 

preference share and one 5½% obligation, the last dated 1916, the others probably of similar date, ornate 

borders, various colours, all with coupons. EF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 175 

France: L'Hippodrome, pair of certificates for 100 franc share and 'part beneficiaire', 1898, attractive pieces 

with horses heads, unicorns, fruit and scrollwork, red with green underprint and blue with yellow underprint, 

with coupons. Tiny edge repair on the second piece, EF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 176 

France: Le Grand Globe Céleste de Paris, Ltd., bearer warrant for 5 shares of £1, London 189[9], #A4720, 

signed by the Duke of Beaufort as Director, vignette of the huge globe built at the Quai d'Orsay, along the 

Seine, next to the Eiffel Tower, which was one of the main attractions of the Paris Exposition of 1900. A 

pedestrian bridge to the attraction collapsed in April 1900 killing 9 people, ornate border, blue, text in English 

and French. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 177 

France: Paris Gigantic Wheel and Varieties Co. Ltd., 5 shares of £1, 189[8], #B3730, vignette of Ferris 

wheel at top, mauve and black, with coupons, stamped endorsement in centre, capital overprinted in red. Built 

for the Paris Exposition of 1900 and was slightly larger than the London Great wheel at 300 feet diameter built 

in 1895 at Earl's Court. It also held 1600 passengers. The wheel was dismantled in 1920 and the carriages 

used for the homeless. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 178 

France: Rolland & Em. Pilain S.A., founders share, Tours 1911, #00297, vignettes of works at Place 

Rabelais and Rue Victor - Hugo, orange and buff, pale blue underprint, with coupons. Motor Car factory 

established in 1906 but produced its best models after WW1, including several luxury designs. Ceased in 

1931. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 179 

France: S.A. des Voitures Automiles "RIP", preference share, 1907, #855, of only 1150 issued, ornate 

srollwork border, arms at each side, green, with coupons. The company based at Rive-de-Gier with two basic 

models. Ceased production in 1912. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 180 

France: S.A. Francaise des Etablissements Emringer & Marchand, 500 franc share, Paris 1899, #3309, 

attractive piece with border of allegorical females, factory buildings at top, blue and green, with coupons. The 

company made equipment for producing aerated water and also soda syphons. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 181 

France: S.A. des Retorderies et Tissages Méchaniques de St.Quentin, a group of 10 certificates 'part 

bénéficiaire', St.Quentin 1907, very attractive and colourful piece with Art Nouveau style border including 

medals won at exhibitions, coat of arms at top, blue and red, vignette depicting the company's factory at 

bottom, with coupons. AEF. Only 1200 issued. (10) 

Estimate £400-500 

Lot 182 

France: Soc. Francaise de l'Hydrogène pour l'Aerostation & l'Industrie, 100 franc share, Saint Cloud 

1908, #02731, airship at top, balloons at each side, ornate border, green and black, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 183 

France: Soc. Gen. des Grands Crus de Chateauneuf-du-Pape, 100 franc share, Chateau de la Grande 

Gardiole a Courthezon 1931, #6297, ornate border, green, with coupons, interesting piece from this famous 

wine company. AEF. Previously sold by us in 2012. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 184 

France: Soc. Générale de Librarie Catholique, 500 franc share, Paris 1886, #422, attractive piece with 

architectural border with vignettes of Rome and Paris, orange brown and black, with coupons. Publishers of 

mainly religious works. VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 185 

Germany: City of Dresden 5½% Sterling Loan of 1927, £100 bond, #1291, ornate border, green and black, 

with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 186 

Germany: Free State of Saxony, 6% Sterling Loan, 1927, specimen bond for £500 allegorical female with 

wheatsheaf, ornate border, brown and black, handwritten specimen across face, small hole cancels. Centre 

fold but EF. 

Estimate £80-100 
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Lot 187 

Germany: City of Stettin, 5% 'schuldverschreibung', 1923, bond for 50,000 marks, vignette of large ship 

being towed up river, green and black, lacks coupons. EF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 188 

Germany: Rodi & Wienenberger Aktiengesellschaft für Bijouterie- und Kettenfabrikation, 1000 mark 

share, Pforzheim 1899, #101, ornate border, black, green and yellow, with coupons (Cat. 250 euro - Suppes 

2008/9). VF 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 189 

Germany: Schraubenspund-Fabrik Wm. Kromer A.G., Freiburg in Baden, 1000 Mark share, 1903, #0087, 

vignette of factory, brown, yellow and black, lacks coupons (Cat. 180 euro - Suppes 2008/9). GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 190 

Greece: Greek Government 7% Refugee Loan of 1924, pair of bonds for £100, large format, refugees at 

top, green, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., the first, #29956, has coupons from 1941 attached, the 

second, #18152, has the coupons removed and replace by an acceptance certificate of new terms dated 

1965. The Greek Government was in chaos during the war and suffered huge inflation and all foreign loans 

went into default. In 1965 a plan was put forward for continuation at a lower interest rate and for the 

redemption of the loan. GVF and interesting (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 191 

Greece: Greek Government 6% Stabilisation and Refugee Loan of 1928, pair of bonds for £20, #29806 

and £100, #21100, large format bonds printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., vignette of Nike at top, ornate 

borders, red and green respectively, both with coupons. VF or better (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 192 

Greece: Greek Government 6% Public Works Sterling Loan, 1931, bond for £100, very large format, 

classical head at top, ornate border, text in English, French and Greek, orange-brown; together with National 

Mortgage Bank of Greece, £100 bond, reduced to £50 by endorsement, 1927, large format, green, with 

coupons from 1973 (2 examples); 1914 5% Loan, bonds for 500 drachma, very large format, blue, with 

certificates of acceptance of new terms attached (2 examples); Piraeus-Athens-Peloponnesus Railway Co., 

£100 bonds, 1885, arms at top, text in English and Greek, pink, with coupons (4 examples) and a damaged 

£20 bond of the 5% Loan of 1884, F-VF, some scarce (10). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 193 

Hungary: Hungarian Consolidated Municipal Loan, 1925, a group of 7 bonds for $1000, vignette of 

enthroned Hungarian Queen with subjects making offerings, large format, green and black, printed by 

Waterlow & Sons, with coupons. Generally VF (7). 

Estimate £240-280 

Lot 194 

Hungary: City of Budapest Municipal Savings Bank Co. Ltd., a specimen 7½% Land Mortgage bond for 

£1000, 1929, very large format, vignette of the neo Gothic Fishermans Bastion in the City, ornate border, 

brown and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with all cancels, hole cancels. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £100-120 
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Lot 195 

Hungary: City of Budapest Municipal Savings Bank Co. Ltd., 7½% Land Mortgage loan, a specimen scrip 

certificate for £1000, issued by Hambros Bank in 1929, ornate border, mauve and black, printed by Waterlow 

& Sons, perforated CANCELLED. EF and rare. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 196 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, a proof certificate for 7½% sterling bond, £100, 1926, large 

crown in centre, peasants at top, text in English with other languages inside, black and red, numbered 0000, 

together with documents regarding the dollar issue of the same loan, hole cancelled. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 197 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, 7½% Land Mortgage, specimen bond for £100, 1926, 

£1,000,000 issue, large format, peasant woman at top, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with 

coupons, stamped 'Proof for Approval' bottom left. A little grubby, small tear at top edge, VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 198 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, 7½% Land Mortgage, specimen bond for £500, 1926, issue 

£1,000,000, large format, peasant woman at top, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons, 

handwritten specimen across face. AEF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 199 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, 7½% Land Mortgage, specimen bond for £500, 1926, issue 

of £500,000, large format, peasant woman at top, green and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with 

coupons, stamped 'Proof for Approval'. GVF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 200 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, 7½% Land Mortgage, specimen bond for £1000, 1926, large 

format, peasant woman at top, yellow and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons, stamped 'Proof 

for Approval' bottom left. GVF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 201 

Hungary: Hungarian Land Mortgage Institute, 7½% Land Mortgage, specimen bond for £1000, 1926, large 

format, peasant woman at top, yellow and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons, Specimen 

handwritten on face, hole cancelled. AEF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 202 

Hungary: Magyar Folyam Es Tengerhajozasi Reszvenytarsasag (Hungarian River Shipping Company), 

200 korona share, Budapest 1895, #21537, attractive piece with shipping at dockside and at anchor, coat of 

arms left, blue and black, with coupons. Creased VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 203 

Iceland: 4% 35-Year Sterling Registered Bonds of 1935, a specimen certificate for £100, coat of arms at 

top, ornate border, green, 4 pages, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, overprinted SPECIMEN in red; together 

with 3 related scrip certificates for £100, printed by Waterlow & Sons, in 3 different colours, each stamped 

'Proof for Approval' at bottom. All EF (4). 

Estimate £150-200 
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Lot 204 

Iceland, Republic: 8½% Sterling Loan, 1968, a set of 3 specimen bonds for £100, £500 and £1000, coats of 

arms top centre, red, mauve and green respectively, printed by Thomas De La Rue, with coupons, overprinted 

SPECIMEN in red. EF (3). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 205 

Italy: Societa Italiana Automobili "Darracq", certificate for 1 share of 25 lire, no. 875, Napoli 1906, printed 

by Officina Carte-Valore in Rome, a lovely certificate with a panoramic vignette of a city view, automobile and 

the factory, mauve and black, text in Italian and French, with coupons. Small tear at top edge, AEF and rare. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 206 

Italy: S.A. Conserve Alimentari E Lavorazione Latta, a pair of certificates from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & 

Co. archive for 1 share and 5 shares of 25 lire, Genoa 1905, bare breasted female on mythical horses, ornate 

border, green and blue respectively, the first with no number and small cancellations, the second numbered 

0000 in red, small cancellations, both with SPECIMEN in signature area. EF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 207 

Lithuania: 5% Liberty Loan, 1919, specimen bond for $50 printed by the American Bank Note Co., stylised 

horseman in full armour at top, orange and black, text in English and Lithuanian, issued by the Lithuanian 

Mission to America, with coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN. The country was gradually annexed by the 

Russian Empire during the 18th century, but achieved a short period of renewed independence at the close of 

WW1. The country was again occupied during WWII and then became part of the Soviet Union. The first state 

to break with the Soviet Union and declare independence again in 1990. Small chip at top edge along fold 

which has been reinforced on the reverse, AVF and scarce. [R10*] 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 208 

Monaco: S.A. des Bains de Mer & du Cercle des Étrangers a Monaco, 300 franc bond, Monaco 1898, 

#33043, ornate border, green and black. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 209 

Netherlands: Marx & Co's Bank, Rotterdam, a trio of 1000 gulden shares dated May 1913 and December 

1916 (2 examples), ornate borders, brown with grey-green underprint, with coupons. VF (3). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 210 

Netherlands: Netherlands Land Enclosure Company (Nederlandsche Maatschappy tot Indyking der 

Op-en Aanwasseneinde Ooster Schelde), certificates for 1 preference share, #22769 and 10 preference 

shares, #1321-1330, both 1855, with coupons, and £10 ordinary share, 1854, #45664. VF-EF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 211 

Norway: 4% Loan of 1911, a specimen bond for £20 or 505 francs, large format, coat of arm at top, ornate 

border, mauve and black, pink underprint, text in Norwegian, English and French, printed by Bradbury, 

Wilkinson, with coupons.  

Estimate £80-100 
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Lot 212 

Norway: 4% Loan of 1911, a specimen bond for £100 or 1816 kroner, large format, coat of arm at top, ornate 

border, brown and black, green underprint, text in Norwegian, English and French, printed by Bradbury, 

Wilkinson, with coupons.  

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 213 

Norway: 6% Loan of 1921, a specimen bond for £20 or 363.30 kroner, large format, coat of arm at top, 

ornate border, green and black, pink underprint, text in English and Norwegian, with coupons, handwritten 

Specimen on face in red ink.  

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 214 

Norway: Kingdom of Norway 5½% 20 Year External Loan of 1964, a specimen bond for $1000, coat of 

arms at top, black with blue border and underprint, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, printed by Bradbury, 

Wilkinson, with coupons. EF . 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 215 

Norway: Kingdom of Norway 5½% 20 Year External Loan of 1965, a specimen bond for $1000, coat of 

arms at top, black with orange border and underprint, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, printed by Bradbury, 

Wilkinson, with coupons. Together with related specimen scrip certificate. EF (2). 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 216 

Norway: City of Bergen, 5½% Loan of 1922, a set of specimen bonds for £20, £100 and £500, dated 

January 1923, lovely vignette at allegorical female at dockside, ornate borders, brown, red and blue 

respectively, printed by Waterlow & Sons, 'Specimen Bond' handwritten on face of each, with coupons. VF or 

better and very rare (3). 

Estimate £350-450 

Lot 217 

Norway: City of Bergen 5½% 20 Year External Loan of 1964, a specimen bond for $1000, black with green 

scrollwork underprint, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons, together 

with other specimen certificates from Røldal-Suldal Kraft A/S, 2 bonds for $1000 and 2 related scrip 

certificates; Norwegian State and Municipal Power Consortium, $1000 bond and a scrip certificate of Norges 

Kommunalbank, all 1960's. All EF (7) 

Estimate £100-140 

Lot 218 

Norway: City of Christiania, 1920 25-Year 8% Municipal External Gold Loan, a specimen bond for $500 

from the ABNCo archive, allegorical figures flank City arms, ornate border, orange and black, numbered 

00000 and overprinted SPECIMEN in red, with coupons. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 219 

Norway: Golden Mint Mines Ltd., £1 shares, 190[1], #695, ornate border, blue. A British company formed to 

acquire freehold gold and copper mining property at Eidsvold, Norway. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 220 

Poland: Tramway Electrique de Lodz, 700 zloty share, 1926, #12814, tramat top, ornate border, green and 

black. The company was a re-registration of the original Russian company following the independence of 

Poland in 1919. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 221 

Poland: Fabrique de Soie Artificielle de Tomaszow, pair of certificates for 10 units and 50 units, 1928, 

representing shares of 1.30 zloty each, issued by S. Japhet & Co., ornate border, text in English only, blue 

and red respectively, with coupons. VF (2). 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 222 

Roumania: A group of bonds comprising, 1922 4% external Loan, £100, green; 1922 4% Consolidation 

Loan, £100 bond, series H, blue and £100 bond, series C, brown (6 examples), and, Kingdom of Roumania 

Monopolies Institute, £100 bond, vignette of Bran Castle (one of the several locations for the Count Dracula 

legend), blue (4 examples). Mostly F-VF (12. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 223 

Roumania: Banca Grivita din Bucaresti, 500 lei share, 1915, #016, attractive Art Nouveau design with 

decorative border, photographic vignettes at top and bottom of city views, blue, with coupons. Tear at left 

(30mm), smaller tear at right where coupons removed otherwise VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 224 

Roumania: Fabrica de Bere Azuga, pair of certificates for i nominative share, 11 Martie 1923, #03485 and 1 

Decembrie 1925, #12904, attractive pieces with bottle of beer at right and stein overflowing with froth at left, 

hops and barley around borders, green, with 2 coupon sheets NOT matching numbers. Founded in 1870, 

became the third largest brewery by 1927. The brand name still exists within Ursus Breweries. EF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 225 

Roumania: Societatea Anonima Romana Pentru Fabricarea Ciocolatei Suchard, 10 shares of 500 lei, 

Bucarest 1923, #31281-31290, green and black, with coupons. Roumanian subsidiary of Swiss chocolate 

maker Suchard. EF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 226 

Roumania: Pivnitele Rhein & Cie., Azuga, 1000 lei share, Bucarest 1923, #7219, very attractive share with 

wine cellars and barrels at top, lovely border of grapes, allegorical females and bottles of wine, with coupons. 

Winery still n existence. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 227 

Roumania: "Sardat" S.A. Roumaine Pour L'Exploitation D'Autobus, Autocamions et Taximetres, 

certificate for 5 shares of 500 lei, Bucarest 1920, #4541-4545, attractive vignette of motor bus, ornate border, 

green, with coupons. The first taxi operator in Roumania. EF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 228 

Roumania: Societatea Comunala Tramvaielor Bucuresti, a group of 10 certificates for 20 shares of 500 lei, 

1935, vignettes of electric tramcar and motor bus at bottom, allegorical females at top, coat of arms between, 

mauve and black, with coupons. EF (10). 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 229 

Roumania: A good selection of Banking companies, comprising Banca Ilfov, 5 shares, #67026-67030 and 

10 shares, #57061-57070, both 1937; Banca Negustoreasca a Romaniei, 10 shares, 1925, #48941, Mercury 

at top; Banca Romana Sebesana, 5 shares, 1930, #5841-5845; Banca Marmorosch, Blank & Co., 500 lei 

share, 1919, #98315, and, Banca Romaneasca, 1 share, Bucarest 1920, #23017, very attractive piece with 

steamship at bottom farm view in centre, all with coupons.  

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 230 

Roumania: A nice group of Credit and Savings Banks (7), comprising Institutului de Credit si de Economii 

"Albina", 500 lei share, 1922 and another 1926, attractive borders with figures in traditional dress; Institutului 

de Credit si de Economii "Goronul", 1000 lei share, 1925, muklticoloured design with vignettes of factory and 

farming; "Bocsana" Institut de Economii si Credit, 1000 lei share, 1928, multicoloured border; Institutului de 

Credit si de Economii "Ardeleana", 500 lei, [1928], beehive vignette, and, Societatii Comerciale si Industriale 

"Aradana", 250 lei share, 1920, ornate border, all with coupons. Generally EF and an interesting and colourful 

lot (7). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 231 

Roumania: A small group of commercial companies (5), comprising Prima Fabrica de Incaltaminte din 

Banat, 500 shares of 50 lei, Cluj 1938, blue. The first show factory in Banat; Dunarea Cherestea (Danube 

Timber Company), 5 shares of 500 lei, Braila 1924, #716-720; Tiparul Romanesc S.A. Grafica (Printing and 

Graphics), 500 lei share, Bucarest 1924; Cladirea Romaneasca (Building Company), 500 lei share, Bucarest 

1928, attractive piece, and, Societe des Petroles de Bustenari, 500 franc share, 1914, French company 

operating in the Roumanian oilfields, all with coupons. The 3rd with small tear at top edge otherwise EF (5). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 232 

Russia: A small group of certificates comprising La Linière de Witebsk, 500 franc share, #0130, Ghent 

1898, large vignette at left depicting woman holding Flax stems, linen fabrics and spinning wheel below, green 

with peach underprint; St.Petersburg Land & Mortgage Co. Ltd., £100 debenture, 19[12], B2076, large city 

view, blue; and others (7). Generally VF (9). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 233 

Russia: 1822, 5% 'Rothschild' loan, bond for 720 roubles or £111, handsigned by Nathan Meyer 

Rothschild as Contractor, double headed eagle at top, black, on poor quality paper, with talon.A few folds 

but VF for this issue without the usual tape repairs. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 234 

Russia: 1822, 5% 'Rothschild' loan, bond for 960 roubles or £148, handsigned by Nathan Meyer 

Rothschild as Contractor, double headed eagle at top, black, on poor quality paper, with talon.A few folds 

but VF for this issue without the usual tape repairs. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 235 

Russia: City of Moscow, 4½% Loan, bond for £500, #01501, large format, City arms at top, mauve and 

black, with coupons. Only 1669 issued. A few edge tears at top and 1 at right, generally VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 236 

Russia: City of Moscow, 4½% Loan, bond for £1000, #00583, large format, City arms at top, red and black, 

with coupons. Only 725 issued. A few edge tears at right but generally VF and scarce. 

Estimate £100-120 
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Lot 237 

Russia: City of Pskov, 4% Loan, 1918, bond for 40 roubles, #7385, small format with city arms in centre, 

blue and black, with all 4 coupons remaining. Issued during the Civil Wars that developed after the October 

Revolution. Ragged edges, F-VF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 238 

Russia: Tramways d'Astrakhan, 100 franc preference share, Brussels 1896, large format, very attractive 

piece in art nouveau style, vignettes of city scenes at top, large eagle underprint, lots of scrollwork, pink and 

black, with coupons. EF and scarce type. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 239 

Russia: Lyssva Mine District of Count P P Shuvalov's Heirs Ltd., 100 rouble share, 1913, brown and 

black, with coupons. Founded in 1910. The Shuvalov's were a noble family of 18th century origin. Pavel 

Petrovich Shuvalov inherited the a neoclassical palace in St.Petersburg from the Naryshkin family in 1900 

which is now the Fabergé Museum. He was assassinated by revolutionaries in 1905. Small tear at right, VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 240 

Russia: Russisch-Baltischen Waggon-Fabrik in Riga (Actien-Gesellschaft der), 250 rouble share, St. 

Petersburg 1906, ornate border, green & black, pink underprint '250', with coupons. A railway waggon builder 

that extended business to automobiles from 1909 first in its factory in Riga and then in St.Petersburg. Later 

the company employed Sikorsky as an engineer in its aircraft division. The company ceased operations after 

the Bolshevic revolution. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 241 

Russia: St.Petersburg Cotton Mill Co., one share of 1000 roubles, 1851, #121, ornate border, black, 

handstamps on front and back showing dividends paid from 1852 through to 1915/16, endorsement on 

reverse noting the ownership of the share by the Anglo Russian Cotton factories Ltd. and the Hubbard family. 

EF and scarce. Extremely early for a Russian Corporation [R8]. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 242 

Russia: Schlusselbourg Calico Printing Company, 1000 rouble share, 1869, #0325, 4 pages, inside shows 

dividends paid until 1915/16, also shows ownership of Anglo-Russian Cotton Factories with signature of 

Evelyn Hubbard. Owned and controlled by the English Anglo-Russian Cotton Factories Ltd. And the Hubbard 

family. William Hubbard settled in St.Petersburg in 1769 and some years later was a member of the giant 

Russia Company. He and his sons carried on a general trading business but in the 1840's built a large cotton 

spinning and weaving factory in the Alexandroff district. A company was formed in 1851 which was very 

successful operating over 1200 looms during the Crimean War. In 1866 the Hubbards bought the derelict 

Schlusselburg Calico Printing Works and re-equipped it with modern machinery and then acquired the 

Spassky Mill which had over 800 employees in the 1870's. John Hubbard, head of the firm, was created 

Baron Addington in 1887 and was also a Governor of the Bank of England. Evelyn was also a director of the 

Bank of England. EF and scarce. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 243 

Russia: Schlusselbourg Calico Printing Company, provisional certificate for 1000 roubles, 1916, #200, 

ornate border, blue and black, still attached to counterfoil but fully signed and issued, endorsed on reverse. 

Probably owned by company officials. AUNC. 

Estimate £40-50 
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Lot 244 

Russia: Spassky Cotton Spinning and Weaving Co., 1000 rouble share, 1871, #221, issued to Thomas 

Hubbard and signed by W.E.Hubbard jnr as director, ornate border with scrollwork in each corner, grey 

and green, 4 pages, the reverse showing dividends paid to 1915/16. Owned and controlled by the English 

Anglo-Russian Cotton Factories Ltd. and the Hubbard family. William Hubbard settled in St.Petersburg in 

1769 and some years later was a member of the giant Russia Company. He and his sons carried on a general 

trading business but in the 1840's built a large cotton spinning and weaving factory in the Alexandroff district. 

A company was formed in 1851 which was very successful operating over 1200 looms during the Crimean 

War. In 1866 the Hubbards bought the derelict Schlusselburg Calico Printing Works and re-equipped it with 

modern machinery and then acquired the Spassky Mill which had over 800 employees in the 1870's. John 

Hubbard, head of the firm, was created Baron Addington in 1887 and was also a Governor of the Bank of 

England. EF and scarce. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 245 

Serbia: Kingdom of the Serbs, Croats and Slovenes, 4% Loan for the Liquidation of Mortgages of Bosnia 

& Herzegovina, 100 dinars, Belgrade 1921, series 1847 #41, large format piece, very colourful and enormous 

vignette of agricultural scene with peasants in local costume, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 246 

Serbia: Banque Russo-Slave, 500 dinar share, Belgrade 1923, #096, ornate border, olive green, text in 

Russian, Serbian, French and English, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 247 

Serbia: Zlatibor Company of Uzice, 200 dinar share, 1927, #151, large vignette of mountains, farmers and 

skiiers, green and yellow. Formed to promote tourism in the mountain region of Zlatibor which started in the 

1890's with a visit from King Aleksander. EF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 248 

Spain: 3% Perpetual Interior Debt, 100 escudo bond, Madrid 1870, series A, blue and black, arms at top, 

coupons at either side. VF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 249 

Spain: Law of August 1899 and June 1902, 5% Loan, a specimen bond for 5000 pesetas, dated May 1900, 

from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format piece with head of the King Alfonso XIII as a boy at 

top, Spanish coat of arms below, black, blue underprint, with coupons at each side. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 250 

Spain: Government 4% Internal Loan, a specimen bond for 5000 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & 

Co. archive, series C, Madrid 1908, large format piece with ornate borders, black and blue, vignette of King 

Alfonso XIII, full face, in military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels. Repaired tear at right, 

VF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 251 

Spain: Government, 4% Internal Loan, a specimen bond for 12,500 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson 

& Co. archive, series D, Madrid 1908, large format piece with ornate borders, black and brown, vignette of 

King Alfonso XIII, full face, in military uniform at top, coupons either side, small hole cancels. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 252 

Spain: Government, 4% Internal Loan, a specimen bond for 5000 pesetas, from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & 

Co. archive, series C, Madrid 1919, large format piece with ornate borders, blue, vignette of King Alfonso XIII 

at top, coupons running down each side, small hole cancels. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 253 

Spain: Autodromo Nacional S.A., 500 peseta share, Barcelona 1923, #0718, of only 1400 issued, large 

format piece with vignettes of the racetrack, grandstand and racing cars, brown and green with yellow 

underprint, with coupons. Built the Autodrome de Sitges-Terramar, a concrete and steeply banked racing 

circuit in 1923. Builders seized the gate money at the first International race because of unpaid accounts and 

there was no money to pay drivers. Largely abandoned for racing after this disastrous start but used 

sporadically until the 1950's and now part of a chicken farm! AEF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 254 

Spain: Carthagena and Herrerias Steam Tramways Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 188[900], #1544, scrollwork at 

left, blue. Incorporated in London in 1872. Merged into Chemin de Fer de la Sierra de Carthagene. VF and 

rare. An earlier dated example from the same printing sold by s at £95 last year. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 255 

Spain: "Colón" Compañia Transaerea Española, a group of 11 certificates for 250 peseta bonds, series A, 

Madrid 1928, large airship at top, ornate border, green with orange underprint, with coupons. Generally EF 

(11). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 256 

Spain: La Hispano Suiza Fabrica de Automóviles S.A., 500 peseta share, 3rd issue, Barcelona 1906, 

#2863, full length vignette of female in 'art nouveau' style, motor car in background, blue, dark green and red, 

coupons removed from right edge. Famous Spanish/Swiss marque producing fine luxury motor cars from 

1904 until 1946 when its automotive arm was sold to Pagaso Trucks. Its armament and aviation arms 

continue under different names. GVF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 257 

Spain: La Hispano Suiza Fabrica de Automóviles S.A., 500 peseta share, 7th issue, Barcelona 1918, 

#17478, full length vignette of female in 'art nouveau' style, motor car in background, black, dark green and 

red, coupons removed from right edge. Famous Spanish/Swiss marque producing fine luxury motor cars from 

1904 until 1946 when its automotive arm was sold to Pagaso Trucks. Its armament and aviation arms 

continue under different names. GVF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 258 

Spain: La Hispano Suiza Fabrica de Automóviles S.A., a duplicate 500 peseta share, 7th issue, Barcelona 

1918, #18560, full length vignette of female in 'art nouveau' style, motor car in background, black, dark green 

and red, coupons removed from right edge, different printing to the original issue with printers imprint, 

overprinted DUPLICADO in red. Famous Spanish/Swiss marque producing fine luxury motor cars from 1904 

until 1946 when its automotive arm was sold to Pagaso Trucks. Its armament and aviation arms continue 

under different names. GVF. 

Estimate £120-150 
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Lot 259 

Spain: La Navegacion Submarina - Monturiol, Font, Altadill y Comp., 25 escudo share, Barcelona [1864], 

#0598, ornate border, green and black, adhesive revenue stamp. The submarine, in several versions, was 

built by Narcis Monturiol between 1857 and 1868. The Spanish Government failed to get sufficiently interested 

in the first prototype so the second was developed with private money and the installation of a steam engine. 

The company became bankrupt soon after and the submarine was auctioned off to cover debts. Centre fold 

with some toning overall, with coupons F-VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 260 

Spain: Nueva Buena Dicha Sociedad Minera, share number one, 2nd quarter, Madrid 1854, very attractive 

piece printed in gold and green, miners at top and bottom, large figures atop columns at either side, 4 pages. 

About EF and rare.. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 261 

Spain: Sociedad Anonima Bodegas Bilbainas, 500 peseta share, Bilbao 1940, #14957, very attractive 

piece with female holding wine bottle and glass, bunches of grapes at top corners, winery building at top,, 

blue. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 262 

Sweden: Mellersta Blekinge Jernvägs AB, Central Blekunge Railway) 1 share of 100 kroner, Ronneby 

19[16], #20705, steam train and coat of arms in centre, blue and black, 4 pages. Narrow gauge (1067mm) 

coastal railway built 1884-86 joining the group of lines between Karlskrona and Kristianstad. Taken over by 

Swedish Railways in 1942. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 263 

Sweden: Nettraby-Alnaryd-Eringsboda Jernvagsaktiebolag, certificate for [2] shares of 50 kroner, 

Nattraby 190[5], #2843-2844, steam engine and tender in profile at top, blue, with coupons. A 45km narrow 

gauge line (600mm 1ft 115/8 in) now defunct. Slight chipping at right edge, centre fold, AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 264 

Sweden: Östra Blekinge Jervägs AB, 1 share of 100 kroner, Karlskrona 1917, #7779, steam train at top, 

black with blue underprint, 4 pages. A narrow gauge railway (1067mm) opened in 1899. Taken over by 

Swedish Railways after 1942. EF 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 265 

Sweden: Aktiebolaget Scania-Vabis, 100 kroner share, 1 September 1914, #979, together with 100 kroner 

share, 15 December 1917, #60386, both with ornate borders, blue and black, imprinted revenue stamps, with 

talon and coupons. GVF+ (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 266 

Sweden: Aktiebolaget Svenska Riskvarnen (Rice Mill), 500 kroner share, Carlskrona 1898, #311, bearded 

gentleman eating a large bowl of rice, yellow and brown, with coupons. GVF and apparently not catalogued. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 267 

Sweden: Lake Copper Proprietary Co. Ltd., First Mortgage 6% debenture, £100, 191[2], #A418, large 

format, ornate border, brown and black, 4 pages, with transfer document. Holds 141 mining leases on Lakes 

Annimen and Arr near Gothenburg, through a local company Lake Copper Grufoors Aktiebolag. GVF and 

rare. 
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Estimate £40-50 

Lot 268 

Sweden: Lake Copper Proprietary Co. Ltd., First Mortgage 6% debenture, £40, 191[3], #B95, large format, 

ornate border, brown and black, 4 pages, with transfer document. Holds 141 mining leases on Lakes Annimen 

and Arr near Gothenburg, through a local company Lake Copper Grufoors Aktiebolag. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 269 

Sweden: Swedish Iron Mines and Furnaces (L.N.B.) Ltd., a set of certificates for 1, 4 and 8 shares of £1, 

#3960, 27754 and 51485, ornate borders, green, red and blue respectively, with all coupons. EF (3). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 270 

United Kingdom of Great Britain & Ireland, a specimen 5-year Gold Note for $10,000, 1916, from the 

American Bank Note Company archives, Neptune and coat of arms at left, slate blue and black, with coupons 

at right, numbered 00000 and overprinted SPECIMEN in red. Very light stains, GVF and very rare. [R11]. 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 271 

Great Britain: Brecknock and Abergavenny Canal Navigation, a large handwritten loan document for 

£450, 1811, #49, issued under an Act of Parliament for the completion of the Canal, includes an option to 

convert into shares, on a large sheet of vellum, wax company seal bottom centre, blue paper revenue stamp 

to left. A little yellowing but VF and very rare. 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 272 

Great Britain: Glocester[sic] and Berkeley Canal Company, certificate for one share, [1794], #722, black 

printing, on vellum, yellow paper seal bottom left. GVF and a nice clean example. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 273 

Great Britain: Grand Junction Canal Company, an official certified handwritten copy of a 1793 share 

certificate, dated 1798, #1596, on folio paper. Creased, fine and interesting. 

Estimate £30-40 

Lot 274 

Great Britain: Grand Junction Canal Company, share, 180[4], #6289, vignette of the company seal at top, 

black. Formed in 1793 to build the canal from Braunston, Northamptonshire, to Brentford in Middlesex. Later 

connected to the Regents Canal in London. Purchased the Grand Union Canal in 1894 and eventually 

absorbed into the British Waterways Board. VF. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 275 

Great Britain: Manchester Ship Canal Company, 4% Second Mortgage debenture for £1000, 1891, a 

specimen certificate from the Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. archive, large format with vignette of steamship at 

top, ornate border, black with pink underprint, number 001 in margin, small hole cancels in signature area. EF. 

Last sold by us in 2009. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 276 

Great Britain: Ireland: Newry Navigation Company, £50 share, 183[4], #86, in the name of Francis Jack 

Earl of Kilmory, lovely vignette of a castle by the river, black, on vellum. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £280-320 
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Lot 277 

Great Britain: River Nene Navigation Joint Stock, certificate for £100 at 4% entitling the holder to a share 

in the Joint Stock and a share in all 'Rates, Tolls and Duties' in the Western Division of the Navigation, 1762, 

#5, signed by nine Commissioners with wax seals, hanging lead seal attached at bottom right, black printing 

on vellum. The navigable part of the River Nene extends from the Grand Union Canal, near Northampton to 

the Wash near Peterborough, a total of 88 miles and now has 38 locks. Although parts of the river were made 

navigable by acts of 1724 the main work was not undertaken until the act of 1756. The Navigation was 

opened in 1761. The navigation was in a state of disrepair by the 1920's and major works were undertaken in 

the 1930's.VF and rare [R9] 

Estimate £600-800 

Lot 278 

Great Britain: Rochdale Canal Company, certificate for [15] shares, 18[02], #1240 to 1254, black, paper 

seal lower left. Some damp staining at left, otherwise AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 279 

Great Britain: Thames and Severn Canal Navigation, an unissued bond for variable amounts at variable 

interest rate, 17- (under Act of 1791), large format, vignettes of canal tunnels at top left and right, black and 

orange-brown, on vellum.  

Estimate £80-120 

Lot 280 

Great Britain: Warwick and Birmingham Canal, one share, 1801, #19, black printing, on vellum, paper seal. 

Repaired tear at top and pressed otherwise AVF. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 281 

Great Britain: Birkenhead, Lancashire & Cheshire Junction Railway Company, 1 share for £33. 6. 8d., 

1846, #4926, vignette of steam train and shipping in red paper seal, black. Incorporated 1846 for a line from 

the Chester & Birkenhead Railway at Hooton, to the Manchester & Birmingham Railway at Stockport, 38½ 

miles. Amalgamated with and absorbed the Chester & Birkenhead in 1847, name changed to Birkenhead 

Railway in 1859. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 282 

Great Britain: Border Counties Railway Company, 5 shares of £5, 185[5], #146, black, green underprint '5 

SHARES'. A standard gauge line connecting Hexham, Northumberland with Riccarton on the Scottish 

borders. Acquired by the North British Railway in 1860. Issued to William Henry Charlton, Chairman of the 

company. EF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 283 

Great Britain: Colne Valley and Halstead Railway Co., 5% preference share, 186[2], #442, blue and brown, 

printed by Waterlow & Sons, stamped CANCELLED. A 6-mile line authorised in 1856 and opened in 1860, 

linking Chappel to Halstead, Essex. Became part of the London and North Eastern Railway in 1923. Closed in 

1965 but part of the line is being operated by steam enthusiasts. VF and first time we have seen this type. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 284 

Great Britain: Ireland: Cork & Youghal Railway Co., £200 ordinary stock, 186[1], #7, black printing, £200 in 

underprint. VF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 285 

Great Britain: Ireland: Cork & Youghal Railway Co., £50 ordinary stock, 186[1], #11, black printing, £50 in 

underprint. VF and rare. 

Estimate £50-70 

Lot 286 

Great Britain: Kent Railway, certificate for five shares of £50 each, 1836, no's 4366-4370, shields to left, 

black. A little toned, AVF and scarce early date. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 287 

Great Britain: Leeds & Thirsk Railway Company, certificate for one New Extension share, 184[8], #42915, 

ornate printing, black, pink seal, printed on linen. AEF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 288 

Great Britain: Newcastle upon Tyne & Carlisle Rail Way Co., preference shares, 185[7], #531-560, very 

attractive piece with vignettes of countryside with towns in background, blue-grey printing on vellum, attached 

paper seal. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £800-1,000 

Lot 289 

Great Britain: Ireland: Strabane and Letterkenny Railway Company, 4% debenture stock for £[19840] 

issued to County Donegal Railways Joint Committee, 19[08], #5, representing just under a third of the issue, 

scrollwork at left, red. A narrow gauge railway (3 feet) opened in 1909 and the last to be built in Ireland 

(except for slightly smaller gauges in amusement parks). It ran the 19.25 between the two towns and operated 

until 1960. VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 290 

Great Britain: J.F.Pease & Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, various amounts paid, 1(900), signed by J. 

Francis Pease and Reginald Pease as directors, capital £300,000, blue. The Quaker Pease family were 

well known, wealthy bankers and industrialists from the North East. Joseph Pease was one of the proponents 

of the Stockton & Darlington Railway in the 1820's. Other members of the family intermarried with other well 

known quaker families such as the Backhouses and Frys. Directors of large companies such as Barclays 

Bank, Lloyds Bank. Reginald was a direct of Darlington Forge, Carnforth Haematite Iron Co and Bearpark 

Coal & Coke Co. This company were railway contractors based in Middlesborough.  

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 291 

Great Britain: Landport and Cosham Omnibus Co. Ltd., a specimen certificate for £10 share, 18-, circa 

1872, scrollwork at left, black, still attached to counterfoil, interestingly the printed detail of the capital is wrong 

as it reads "£1,000, in £100 shares of £10 each". Ran services between Cosham, north of Portsmouth to 

Landport, a suburb in the south. Struck off in 1884. VF and rare, the only example known. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 292 

Great Britain: Leamington & Warwick Tramways & Omnibus Co. Ltd., £10 share, [1881], #1039, 

scrollwork at left, black, perforated CANCELLED. Registered in 1880, the horse line ran from Warwick, 

outside the Lord Leycester Hospital over the river Avon into Leamington Spa, terminating at the railway 

station. Company bought by Brush Electric in 1900 and electrified, the line being rebuilt by 1905.GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 293 

Great Britain: London Electrical Cab Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 189[7], #1073, black. Formed to acquire a licence 

from the British Motor Syndicate to work taxicabs in the London area. Small ink mark at top, VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 294 

Great Britain: North London Tramways Company, £10 preference shares, 188[6], #321, scrollwork at left, 

black. London's first steam tram operator running 25 trams between Stamford Hill and Ponders End and 

Finsbury Park. VF and rare. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 295 

Great Britain: South Staffordshire Tramways Company, ordinary stock, 18[89], #684, scrollwork at left, 

blue, together with South Staffordshire Tramways (Lessee) Company Ltd., deferred shares, 190[4], #353, 

brown. Formerly South Staffordshire and Birmingham District Steam Tramways Company, name changed in 

1889 and modernisation and electrification commenced. Electric lines transferred to the latter company in 

1899. The company ceased in 1924, when the services were split between Birmingham Corporation 

Tramways the Wolverhampton District Electric Tramways Company, and the Dudley, Stourbridge and District 

Electric Traction Company. VF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

 

Lot 296 

Great Britain: West Metropolitan Tramways Company, certificate for £[40] stock, 18[90], #18, scrollwork at 

left, brown. Operated a horse tram service between Kew Bridge and Richmond. Acquired by London United 

Tramways in 1895 with a view to electrifying the system. VF and rare. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 297 

Great Britain: Pair of Scottish Tramway companies, Glasgow Tramway & Omnibus Co. Ltd., £9 shares, 

18[95], #1429, scrollwork at left, black on grey paper; together with Dumbarton Burgh and County Tramways 

Co. Ltd., ordinary shares, 19[22], #A/306, scrollwork at left, black. The second with rust mark at lower left 

otherwise both VF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 298 

Great Britain: Kent Shipping Company, £50 share, 18[41], #323, small sailing ship top left, scrollwork with 

Kentish arms at left, black printing, on vellum. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £180-220 

Lot 299 

Great Britain: Peninsular & Oriental Steam Navigation Company, a group of more modern certificates 

comprising deferred stock, 19[51], 19[61], 1963 (2 examples), 1964, 1970, 1973, [1976] and [1985], all 

printing varieties; together with Vickers Limited, ordinary stock, 19[54], black on green paper, overprinted 

capital, and, Hawker Siddeley Aircraft Co. Ltd., option certificate, 1938, large format, green and black. Most 

are cancelled, VF (11) 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 300 

Great Britain: Whitehead Aircraft (1917) Limited, 1/- deferred ordinary shares, 19[18], #15, signed by 

James Whitehead as director, vignette of airfield flanked by small biplanes, underprint of biplane below, 

yellow and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Founded by John Whitehead in 1915 but reorganised in 1917 

when given a large contract to build Sopwiths and Farmans under licence. Liquidated in 1919 when their War 

contracts ceased. John Whitehead made moves in 1920 to manufacture the Whitehead-Thanet motor car but 

this also came to nothing. Rusty paper clip marks in centre otherwise AVF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 301 

Great Britain: A.B.C. Motors (1920) Ltd., £1 preference shares, 19[20], #15, ornate border, blue. Originally 

named All British Engine Company, this company was founded in 1919 to continue building engines for 

motorcycles and aircraft.. Made complete motorcycles from 1918 until 1923. AVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 302 

Great Britain: A.J. Stevens & Co. (1914) Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19(19), capital £250,000, blue, red paper 

seal, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Motorcycle producer from 1909 (AJS) which lasted into the 1960's. Built a 

light car in the early 30's. The designs were taken over by Willys-Overland Crossley. VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 303 

Great Britain: Alldays & Onions Pneumatic Engineering Co. Ltd., 4½% Mortgage debenture for £100, 

no.313, 1898, large format piece with arms at top, ornate border, green and brown with green underprint, with 

coupons. This old Birmingham engineering company manufactured cycles and motorcycles and produced 

their first automobile, a small quadricycle, in 1898, followed by 7hp 4 seater model in 1900. Many more 

models were produced until the company merged in 1918 with Enfield which they had owned for some years. 

VF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 304 

Great Britain: Alldays & Onions Pneumatic Engineering Co. Ltd., 6% cumulative 'A' preference shares, 

191[4], #6, scrollwork at left, ornate border, red. This old Birmingham engineering company manufactured 

cycles and motorcycles and produced their first automobile, a small quadricycle, in 1898, followed by 7hp 4 

seater model in 1900. Many more models were produced until the company merged in 1918 with Enfield 

which they had owned for some years. VF and rare type. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 305 

Great Britain: Alldays & Onions Pneumatic Engineering Co. Ltd., 6% cumulative 'B' preference shares, 

191[6], #562, scrollwork at left, ornate border, green. This old Birmingham engineering company 

manufactured cycles and motorcycles and produced their first automobile, a small quadricycle, in 1898, 

followed by 7hp 4 seater model in 1900. Many more models were produced until the company merged in 1918 

with Enfield which they had owned for some years. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 306 

Great Britain: Alldays & Onions Ltd., ordinary shares, 191[20], #2292, scrollwork at left, ornate border, 

blue. This company was a re-registration of Alldays & Onions Pneumatic Enineering Co. after the war when 

the production of cars and motorcycles was put on hold. VF and rare type. 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 307 

Great Britain: Anglo-French Motor Carriage Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 189[6], #76, ornate border, black, printed 

by Waterlow & Sons. Producer of motor carriages and delivery vans at their works in Digbeth, Birmingham, 

with further offices in London and Paris. The company was in difficulty by 1898 and their remaining stock was 

put to auction. Filing holes at either side and some chipping to top border, Fine and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 308 

Great Britain: Auto-Carriers Limited, £1 ordinary shares, 19[20], #1001, ornate border, black. Founded by 

the Weller Brothers of West Norwood in 1903. This company was formed in 1911 to continue production of 

AC cars. Name changed again to AC Cars Ltd in 1922 after S.F.Edge acquired an interest in the company. 

Production was erratic under various companies but is probably best known for its AC Cobra sports car built in 

the 1960's. Rust marks, F-VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 309 

Great Britain: Belsize Motors Limited, a pair of certificates for 1/- ordinary shares, 192[4], #1476, brown 

and First Mortgage debenture stock, 1924, #426, blue. With its origins in Marshalls of Manchester in 1901 

when they badged their cars as Belsize after their Belsize Works, the company was named Belsize Motors 

and Engineering in 1903 and to the above by 1906. Ceased trading in 1925. VF (2). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 310 

Great Britain: Birmingham Small Arms Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19[18], #23426, scrollwork at left 

depicting rifles, black. Formed in 1861 by a group of Birmingham gunmakers. Branched out into bicycle 

manufacture in 1880 and motorcycles by 1905. Became a large conglomerate in later years, acquiring 

Daimler and Lanchester and amalgamated with Aircraft Manufacturing Co. in 1920. F-VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 311 

Great Britain: British Motor Traction Co. Ltd., 5% debenture for £[1], 19[00], #343, signed by Charles 

Jarrott and H.H.Griffin as directors, large format, blue, yellow underprint, with coupons. AVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 312 

Great Britain: Briton Motor Company Ltd., £1 shares, 19[19], #28, fine lined border, black. Formed in 1909 

by the Lisle family of the Star Engineering Company of Wolverhampton, taking on the building of the Starling 

and Stuart models. In liquidation by 1921, the works being sold to AJS and the remains of the company being 

acquired by Charles Weight. F-VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 313 

Great Britain: Calcott Brothers Limited, a scarce group of 3 different certificates for £1 shares, 19[14], 

#352, capital £33,357; 19[20], #1189, different typeface and capital increased by hand to £100,000, and, 

19[22], #1786, capital now printed £100,000, all with scrollwork at left, black. Founded as a bicycle 

manufacturer in 1886, progressing to motorcycles by 1904 and motor cars by 1913. By the 1920's producing 

some 55 cars per week. Acquired by Singer in 1926. VF or thereabouts (3). 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 314 

Great Britain/France: Charron Limited, 1 preferred ordinary share, 190[7], #1625, ornate border, orange 

and black, text in English and French, facsimile signature of Davison Dalziel as director, with coupons. GVF 

and a scarce type. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 315 

Great Britain/France: Charron Limited, pair of certificates for £1 ordinary shares, the first dated 19[17, 

#3622, with printed capital £250,000 overprinted in red £350,000, the second, dated 19[18], #4225, printed 

capital £350,000, ornate borders, green. VF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 316 

Great Britain: Coventry Herald Cycle Company Ltd., £5 shares, 18[91], #88, black, red seal. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 317 

Great Britain: Crossley Brothers Ltd., pair of certificates for preferred ordinary shares, 19[46], #1668, blue 

and deferred ordinary shares, 19[47], #6741, black, both with red seals and scrollwork at left. Formed in 1897 

as gas and oil engine builders in Oppenshaw, Manchester. Developed a motor car division at Gorton, 

Manchester producing some well engineered cars until 1938. Concentrated on commercial vehicles and 

engines from that date until wound up in 1966. VF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 318 

Great Britain: Cubitts' Engineering Co. Ltd., a pair of certiicates for 1/- ordinary shares, 19[24], #2014, blue 

and 7½% preference shares, 19[19], #292, red. Formed in 1919 to manufacture a motor car in a new factory 

in Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire. Ceased production in 1925. VF and AVF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 319 

Great Britain: Electromobile Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 190[4], ornate border, black. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 320 

Great Britain: Guy Motors Ltd., a series of 4 different certificates for ordinary shares, 19[37], #6226, 19[53], 

#30286, both with capital £750,000 and 19[54], #36186, 19[61], #47823, both with capital £1 million, logo at 

top, black. F-VF (4). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 321 

Great Britain: Humber & Company (America) Ltd., £5 shares, 18[95], #388, ornate border, black on pink 

paper. Formed by promoter E.T.Hooley as a subsidiary of cycle manufacturer Humber & Co. during the boom 

in cycle companies that lasted until 1897. A slump followed when the subsidiaries were wound up and the 

parent was renamed Humber Limited in 1899. First time seen. VF. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 322 

Great Britain: Humber Limited, preferred ordinary shares of 10/-, 19[32], #2161, scrollwork at left, red. VF 

and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 323 

Great Britain: Humber Limited, preference shares of £1, 19[32], #575, scrollwork at left, green. VF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 324 

Great Britain: Karrier Motors Ltd., 10/- shares, 193[0], #424, blue. The company started production of 

commercial vehicles in 1908. Also made trolley buses. Acquired by Rootes Group in 1934. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 
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Lot 325 

Great Britain: Lea-Francis Cars Ltd., 2s shares, 19[57], #7072, ornate border, blue and black. A few edge 

tears F-AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 326 

Great Britain: Lu-Min-Num Cycle Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 18[98], #218, scrollwork at left, blue. The 

first all aluminium bicycle frame, hollow cast in one piece was introduced by the St. Louis Refrigerator and 

Wooden Gutter Co., St Louis (later the St. Louis Aluminum Casting Company) and marketed as Lu-Mi-Num. 

This British company acquired the rights for the UK.  Rusty pin mark top left, AVF and scarce. We have only 

sold one of these in the last 12 years. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 327 

Great Britain: Minerva Motors (England) Ltd., deferred shares, 19[28], #1934, scrollwork at left, red. 

Concessionaires for the Belgian Minerva Cars. Name later changed to Minerva Automobiles Ltd. Together 

with Minerva Motors S.A., a group of 15 certificates comprising 4 different types, with some duplication, 1920 

to 1931, all blue, with coupons. Mixed condition, the first with small tear and a little toning (16). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 328 

Great Britain: Motor Car Manufacturers, a small selection comprising Triumph Company Ltd., 19[37]; 

S.T.D. Motors Ltd., ordinary shares, 19[33]; Harper Bean Ltd., ordinary and preference shares, both 19[20]; 

Gwynnes Engineering Co. Ltd., debenture stock, 1920, and, Meteorite Cars Ltd., £100 debenture, 1922. 

Generally VF or better (6). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 329 

Great Britain: New Enfield Cycle Co. Ltd., £1 preference shares, 189[7], #437, scrollwork at left, red. 

Perforated CANCELLED. Registered 1896, name changed in 1897 to Enfield Cycle Co. Ltd. This famous 

company manufactured, at their Hunt End Works, Redditch, cycles from 1896, motor cycles under the name 

'Royal Enfield' between 1898 and 1971 and De Dion-Bouton engined motor cars between 1902 and 1906 

(Their autocar works were sold to the Enfield Autocar Company in this year). VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 330 

Great Britain: New Enfield Cycle Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 189[7], #2449, scrollwork at left, green. 

Stamped CANCELLED. Registered 1896, name changed in 1897 to Enfield Cycle Co. Ltd. This famous 

company manufactured, at their Hunt End Works, Redditch, cycles from 1896, motor cycles under the name 

'Royal Enfield' between 1898 and 1971 and De Dion-Bouton engined motor cars between 1902 and 1906 

(Their autocar works were sold to the Enfield Autocar Company in this year). VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 331 

Great Britain: Renard Road and Rail Transport Corporation Ltd., £1 preferred ordinary shares, 19[07], 

#40, very large format piece with ornate borders, blue. Frenchman, Colonel Renard, invented the Road Train, 

a series of wagons powered through a main shaft driven from the leading wagon. These were first developed 

in France by Darracq but in 1907 were further developed by Daimler who incorporated this company with 

arrangements for them to build the power units. Many were used in Australia. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 332 

Great Britain: Riley (Coventry) Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 19[34], #5741, signed by William Riley as director, 

ornate border, black. Founded in 1896 as Riley Cycle Company but was soon building motorcycles and motor 

cars. Name changed in 1912. Acquired by William Morris (Lord Nuffield) in 1938, VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 333 

Great Britain: Rolls-Royce Limited, ordinary stock certificate, 19[42], #25846, plain blue printing. Famous 

partnership between the Hon. C. S. Rolls, motoring and aviation pioneer and engineering perfectionist 

Frederick Royce formed in 1904. Certificates of this company are extremely rare, apart from the later issues of 

the 1970's. VF and rare. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 334 

Great Britain: Rudge-Whitworth Ltd., £5 preference shares, 19[18], scrollwork at left with hand logo, red, 

attractive embossed seal with hand logo, printed by Waterlow & Sons. Formed in 1897 as a combination of 2 

cycle companies. Later to produce the famous Rudge motorcycle which continued until 1946. The company 

also invented the 'knock-off' spare wheel which was later sold and used extensively by Jaguar. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 335 

Great Britain: Singer & Company Ltd., 2/6d ordinary shares, 190[3], #1011, small vignette of Coventry in 

scrollwork, black, together with ordinary stock certificate, 19[36], #860, mauve. Singer started making cycles 

in 1874 and then motor cycles motor cars from 1901. Acquired by Rootes in the 1950's. Both VF, the second 

scarce (2). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 336 

Great Britain: Sizaire-Berwick Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 192[2], #731, with facsimile signature of Sir 

Herbert Austin as director, emblem at top, ornate borders, blue. Developed by Frenchman, Maurice Sizaire 

after he left Sizaire-Naudin, these cars were made both in France and Britain. This company was formed after 

Herbert Austin gained a controlling interest in 1922. Filing holes at left, ragged edges and only fine but a rare 

piece. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 337 

Great Britain: Sizaire-Berwick Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 192(2), #441, with facsimile signature of Sir 

Herbert Austin as director, emblem at top, ornate borders, blue. Developed by Frenchman, Maurice Sizaire 

after he left Sizaire-Naudin, these cars were made both in France and Britain. This company was formed after 

Herbert Austin gained a controlling interest in 1922. AVF and better than usual for this issue. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 338 

Great Britain/Switzerland: Stella Motor Company (1909) Ltd., ordinary shares, 190[9], #8, black with name 

handwritten on stationers form. The company either assembled or just imported this Swiss automobile at their 

works in Ashford, Kent and offered 2 models until they failed in 1913. Exhibited at Olympia Motor Shows from 

1907. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 
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Lot 339 

Great Britain: Straker Squire (1913) Ltd., £1 shares, 19[14], #130, signed by Sidney Straker as director, 

ornate border, red. Straker started building steam wagons in Bristol, joined with Squire in 1904 and continued 

to build commercial vehicles and buses but also French cars under licence. Progressed to cars of their own 

design and continued to prosper until Straker was killed in an accident in 1926. VF and first time this type 

seen. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 340 

Great Britain: Straker Squire Ltd., £1 shares, 19[19], #5219, signed by Sidney Straker as director, ornate 

border, blue, together with 5/- shares, 19[21], #8201, mauve and 1st mortgage debenture stock certificate, 

19[26] and 2nd mortgage debenture stock, 19[21]. Straker started building steam wagons in Bristol, joined 

with Squire in 1904 and continued to build commercial vehicles and buses but also French cars under licence. 

Progressed to cars of their own design and continued to prosper until Straker was killed in an accident in 

1926. VF and first time this type seen. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 341 

Great Britain: Swift Cycle Company Ltd., overprinted Swift of Coventry Limited, First Mortgage debenture 

1902, ornate border, black, 4 pages. Had its origins with the Coventry Sewing Machine Company in 1859. 

This company formed in 1896 making cycles and then motor cycles from 1898. Swift cars were produced from 

1900. After a change of name to Swift of Coventry Ltd. in 1918 the company continued in production until 

1931. AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 342 

Great Britain: Swift of Coventry Limited, £1 preference shares, 19[28], #248, brown. Had its origins with 

the Coventry Sewing Machine Company in 1859. Swift Cycle Company formed in 1896 making cycles and 

then motor cycles from 1898. Swift cars were produced from 1900. Name changed to this in 1918. The 

company continued in production until 1931. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 343 

Great Britain: Thames Iron Works Shipbuilding & Engineering Co. Ltd., debenture for £100, 1899, 

#1332, very ornate border, vignette within title of allegorical figures with ships behind, mauve. Founded in 

1859, the largest shipbuilder on the Thames. It had the distinction of building the first all iron warship in 1860. 

In the 1880's a football club was started for its employees which by 1900 was wound up and West Ham 

United was created. In 1905 the motor department was developed to produce steam wagons and in 1906 a 

petrol car was launched. Closed in 1912. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 344 

Great Britain: Vulcan Motor & Engineering Co. (1906) Ltd., £1 shares, 19[28], #2418, vignette of factory in 

Southport, Lancashire, scrollwork at left, black on grey paper. The Vulcan Motor Co produced cars from 1902, 

company name changed in 1906. Car production ceased during WWI when the company built aircraft for the 

war effort. After the war just lorries were produced until 1936 when the company was sold. Spike hole top left 

otherwise VF. 

Estimate £80-100 
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Lot 345 

Great Britain: Willys Overland Crossley Ltd., 6% cumulative preferred ordinary shares, 19[33], #918, large 

format, ornate border, black red seal, together with certificate of indebtedness, 192[6], black, red seal, 

facsimile signature of Kenneth Crossley. A company jointly owned by American car and jeep manufacturer 

Willys Overland and Crossley Motors to produce cars, buses and trucks from an old aircraft factory sold in 

Stockport, Cheshire. The company was losing money at the end of the 1920's and finally closed in 1934. The 

first is in much better condition that usually seen, VF, the second with some ink annotation, AVF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 346 

Great Britain: Wolseley Motors Limited, pair of certificates comprising 7% preference shares, 19[18], #355, 

black on blue paper, and, 6½% debenture stock, [1920], #2977, black on yellow paper. AVF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 347 

Great Britain: Yorkshire Motor Car Manufacturing Co. Ltd., £1 shares, 190[0], #17, blue with yellow 

underprint. Formed from the amalgamation of the Yorkshire Motor Car Co and Brown and Buckton in 1899 to 

continue the production of the Jackson motor car, named after the company secretary R Reynold Jackson. 

GVF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 348 

Great Britain: Automotive Wheels and Tyres, a very nice collection dating from 1896 through to the 1920's, 

comprises Deburgo Spring Wheel Co. Ltd., £50 debenture, 189[7], only 150 issued; Larue "Air-Tight" Inner 

Tube Ltd., 189[6]; Leather Shod Wheel Co. Ltd., 189[7]; Jewel Pneumatic Tyre Co. Ltd., 189[7]; Brainard's 

Pneumatic Tyre Machine Syndicate Ltd., 189[7]; Amalgamated Pneumatic Tyre Companies Ltd., ordinary 

shares, 189[8] and debenture stock, 18[98]; New Amalgamated Tyre Co. Ltd., ordinary shares, 19[00] and 

debenture stock, 190[0]; Pneumatic Piston tyre Co. Ltd., 2 types, 190[7]; B.T.Tyre Syndicate Ltd., 190[8]; 

Atlas Non-Puncture inner Case Syndicate Ltd., 191[1]; Rapide Detachable Wheel Syndicate Ltd., 19[12]; 

Stelastic Tyres Ltd., 19[13]; British Energised Tyre Syndicate Ltd., 19[13]; Indestructible Tyre Syndicate Ltd., 2 

types, 19[14] and 19[15]; Searle Unburstable Inner Tube Co. Ltd., 191[7]; Parent Tyre Co. Ltd., 2 types, 

19[17] and 19[21]; Hewson Puncture-Proof Tubes Ltd., 2 types, both 192[6], and others (4). Generally VF, or 

thereabouts (27), 

Estimate £180-220 

Lot 349 

Great Britain: Gaulois Tyres Ltd., pair of certificates for 5 shares, #1548 and 10 shares, #1705, 19[05], 

ornate border with arms at top, famous Gaul warrior logo under title, green and blue respectively, together 

with Roussillon Tyres & International Rubber Co. Ltd., ordinary share, 19[10], #0303, all with coupons. Both 

companies were organised in England as agencies for French manufactured tyres. The second with coupons 

separated from the share leaving very close margin at right, this F, otherwise VF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 350 

Great Britain: Motor Owners' Petrol Combine Ltd., 6% Convertible First Debentures, a set comprising £1, 

blue, £5, red, £10, mauve, £20 green and £100, brown, dated 1915 or 1916, large format, 4 pages, together 

with deferred shares, 19[25], also Petrol Users Society Ltd., 19[19]; Petrol Users and Traders Supply Society 

Ltd., 19[18], Carburants Syndicate ltd., 19[39], and, British Motor Spirit Co. Ltd., 192[4]. F-VF and an 

interesting group (10). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 351 

Great Britain: Motorcycle Speedway Racing, a group of 4 certificates comprising Speedways Trust Limited, 

1/- shares, 19[28], #972, black, red seal; Associated Speedways Limited, £1 shares, 193[4], #6, red; North 

London Speedways Ltd., £1 shares, 193[4], #8, blue and 19[38], #10, black, purple seal. Generally VF (4). 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 352 

Great Britain: Motoring and Transport related collection, including London & South Coast Motor Service 

Ltd., ordinary shares, 190[7], 2 examples, and preferred shares, 19[10], formed to operate a bus service from 

London to the resorts of the South coast; E.G.Wrigley 7 Co. Ltd., 19[22]; Bowden Brake Co. Ltd., 19[20]; 

Dynamotor Ltd., 190[8]; Safetex Safety Glass Ltd., 19[28], 2 types; Anti-Dazzle Screens Ltd., 19[28]; General 

Motor Cab Co. Ltd., bearer share, 19[09], facsimile signature of Davison Dalziel, vignette of motor cab; Car 

Owners Co-operative Alliance Ltd., 191[3], a group of modern certificates for Rolls Royce Ltd., 1960's and 

70's, and many others. All images are on our website. Mixed condition, F-VF (64). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 353 

Great Britain: Stepney Spare Motor Wheel Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 191[7], #3126, lovely vignette of 

broken down car with Stepney spare wheel being offered up by bearded figure, brown. An invention of the 

Davies Brothers at their Stepney Works in Llanelly. It was a clip-on inflated wheel/tyre which would enable a 

driver to continue a journey. Couple of small tears at right edge, VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 354 

Great Britain: The Wheel Club Ltd., £1 shares, 189[6], #55, scrollwork at left with wheel logo, black, 

embossed seal also with wheel logo. Formed in 1896 as a high class ladies cycling club, acquiring Hereford 

House in West London, a classical villa, once the home of Leopold Seligman. Seems to have disappeared 

within a few years as the house was demolished around 1900. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 355 

Great Britain: Baird Television Ltd., preferred ordinary shares of 5/-, fully paid, 19[31], red and black on 

blue paper. An amalgamation of Baird International Television and Baird Television Development in 1930. 

Taken over by the Gaumont British Picture Co. in 1932. VF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 356 

Great Britain: Benskin's Watford Brewery Ltd., first mortgage debenture stock, 19[44], black on blue paper; 

together with other brewery debenture stock certificates (6), comprising Alton & Co. Ltd., Wardwick Brewery, 

Derby, 19[50]; Showells Brewery Co. Ltd., 19[51], Burton on Trent; Ind Coope & Allsopp, Consolidated 

debenture stock, 19[53], 4%, 19[57], and 6%, 19[57], and Allsopp Brewery Investments Ltd., 19[57]. Generally 

VF and better (7). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 357 

Great Britain: City Equitable Fire Insurance Co. Ltd., £1 preference shares, 192[1], #2696, signed by 

Gerard Lee Bevan as director, ornate border, red. Bevan, educated at Eton and Cambridge worked in the 

City as a stockbroker until he got involved with this company. Bevan got involved with Clarence Hatry and the 

funds of the company were misused funds poor investments. The company finally lost £1.2 million and Bevan 

fled but was captured and sent to prison. The other directors were exonerated as they were not complicit but 

this led to changes in the law and the 1929 Companies Act. A rare piece not offered at auction by us before. 

AVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 358 

Great Britain: Cliff Down Mines, one share, 18[18], #395, black, signed by the Secretary. Mines at Illogan, 

Cornwall. In beautiful uncirculated condition. 

Estimate £80-100 

 



Online Only Auction of Bonds and Share Certificates of the World – 18019 - 21st June 2018 
 

 44 

Lot 359 

Great Britain: Edison and Swan United Electric Light Co. Ltd., £5 'A' shares, 189[5], #1480, handsigned 

by by Sir Joseph Swan as director, scrollwork at left, black. Both Thomas Edison in the USA and Joseph 

Swan were working independantly on electric light bulbs and both held patents at the same time. Because 

both patents were strong they decided to merge and form this company. Factories in North London and 

Sunderland. Acquired by Associated Electric Industries in 1928 and renamed Siemens Ediswan after the 

acquisition of Siemens Brothers in 1957. Heavy folds but VF and rare. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 360 

Great Britain: Folkestone Pier and Lift Company, £10 shares, 18[87], #64, scrollwork at left with head of 

young Queen Victoria, blue. Incorporated by special Act of Parliament in 1886 to build the Victoria Pier. 

Completed in 1888 to a length of 683 feet with a 700 seat pavilion at the end. Use of the pier ceased in 1940 

due to WWII and it was partially destroyed by fire in 1945, finally demolished by 1954. Some discolouration at 

left, VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 361 

Great Britain: Hambros Bank Limited, a specimen certificate for 'A' shares of £1, 19- (circa 1920), coat of 

arms at top, mauve, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with counterfoil, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, together 

with a specimen participation certificate for a loan to an Italian company - Autostrada Messina, 1968. VF-EF 

(2). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 362 

Great Britain: Lemercier-Johnson Co. Ltd., £1 shares, fully paid, 19[02], #316, photographic vignette of the 

large factory at left, printing press at right, black, imprinted "Johnstonia" Mechanically Engraved Plate at 

bottom. Light discolouration, GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 363 

Great Britain: Manchester and Salford Water Works, one share, 18[19], #1573, scrollwork at left with 

attractive embossed seal in centre, black. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 364 

Great Britain: Margate Skating Rink, Concert Hall, Swimming Baths & Aquarium Co. Ltd., £5 shares, 

187[6], #248, scrollwork at left, black, embossed seal. The group of attractions were known as the Marine 

Palace, gradually built from the 1870's until they were featured in the Illustrated London News in 1885. Sadly, 

with the exception of the brick building, the baths, shops, and concert hall, were all swept away in the great 

storm of 1897. The switchback railway at the entrance to the Palace was also destroyed. A local photographer 

published volumes of prints of the storm, such was the effect on the town. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 365 

Great Britain: Metropolitan Fare Register Co. Ltd., pair of certificates for 5 shares and 20 shares of 10/-, 

both 19[13], #B0007 and #D0021, ornate borders, green and black with yellow underprint, text in English and 

French, each with liquidators endorsements. The Company supplied meters for taxicabs. F-VF (2). 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 366 

Great Britain: New Liverpool Palace of Varieties Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 189[8], #150, signed by Harris 

Fineberg as director, scrollwork at left, blue. Acquired the New Star Music Hall in 1895 on Williamson Square 

which had been built in 1866. Harris Fineberg was the manager of the Star and he remained manager as well 

as a director of the new company. Sold to the Liverpool Repertory Company in 1911 which in turn became the 

existing Liverpool Playhouse. F-VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 367 

Great Britain: Owen's Patent Wheel Tire and Axle Co. Ltd., £10 shares, 18[73], #760, scrollwork at left, 

black, red seal. William Owen's Phoenix Ironworks in Rotherham was converted to this company in 1864, 

making wheels and axles for railway engines and carriages. The machines and equipment were sold off by 

auction in 1883 following Owen's death in 1881. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 368 

Great Britain: Pneumatic Projectile Syndicate Limited, £1 shares, 189[2], #14, blue. Company involved in 

the production of compressed air guns, some of which could throw 500 pounds of dynamite a distance of 

about 3 miles. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 369 

Great Britain: Ireland: Provincial Bank of Ireland, £100 shares, £20 paid, [1826], #723, plain printing, 

black. Formed in 1825. Joined the Royal Bank and the Munster & Leinster Bank in 1966 to form Allied Irish 

Banks. VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 370 

Great Britain: Prudential Assurance, a series of 15 certificates comprising British Prudential & Consolidated 

Assurance Co., £5 shares, 186[5], #2; Prudential Assurance Co., £5 shares, 18[77], #84; £5 shares, 18[82], 

#27, different design, black; £5 shares, 18[88], #196, brown; and a group of similar certificates, printed in blue, 

dates vary from 18[99] to 19[11], all cancelled, some with filing holes. Generally VF (15). 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 371 

Great Britain: Rhyl Winter Gardens, Aquarium, Land & Building Co. Ltd., one share of £5, 18[76], #3503, 

beautiful vignette of building and fountains in centre, black with pink underprint. The company purchased 35 

acres of land in the west of the town with a large frontage to the sea. Opened in 1876 to include a concert hall, 

dining rooms and a skating rink. Not a financial success, some ground was sold off in the 1890's for 

residential development. GVF and rare. 

Estimate £80-120 

Lot 372 

Great Britain: Swansea Dock Company, £20 share, 18[47], #715, issued to Lewis Weston Dillwyn, 

attractive heading, blue, embossed seal, blue on blue paper. The company commenced work on the South 

Dock in 1852 on the West bank of the River Taw but financial difficulties resulted in its sale to the Swansea 

Harbour Trust in 1859. Dillwyn was a porcelain manufacturer, author and politician. Mayor of Swansea in 

1839. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 373 

Great Britain: Trent College Co. Ltd., £20 share, 18[70], #246, issued to Sir Oswald Moseley, unusual 

portrait format, black on grey paper, 4 pages, several transfers noted on the inside, the last to Sir Oswald 

Moseley in 1891. The college, at Long Eaton in Derbyshire, was founded as a middle class boarding school 

for boys in 1868. It exists today as a coeducational school of some 1000 day and boarding pupils. Sir Oswald 

Mosley, 2nd Baronet, of Ancoats (1785 – 1871) was the first shareholder. On his death transferred to his son, 

Sir Tonman Mosley, 3rd Baronet (1813 – 1890) and lastly to his son, the 4th Baronet, again named Sir 

Oswald Moseley in 1891. The Moseley family is most remembered for the 6th Baronet, another Sir Oswald, a 

politician who let the British Union of Fascists prior to WWII. VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 374 

Great Britain: York City and County Banking Company, £100 shares, £25 per share paid, 18[76], #B364, 

lovely vignette of York Minster flanked by other vignettes of City gates, scrollwork at left, black, red overprint 

of increased capital, printed by Perkins, Bacon & Co. Acquired by the London Joint Stock Bank which in turn 

merged with the Midland Bank (now HSBC). VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 375 

Canada: Province of Nova Scotia, Consolidated stock, bond for £100, 19[27], #346, large format piece with 

coat of arms at top, ornate border, red and black, printed by Waterlow & Sons, with coupons, hole cancelled. 

GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 376 

Canada: British Columbia Breweries Ltd., 10 common shares, 19[13], A00860, lovely vignette of brewery 

alongside the river, orange and black, together with other Canadian certificates (66) including Northern Light, 

Power & Coal Co. Ltd., 1 share, 5 shares and 10 shares, 1909, printed by Waterlow & Sons; Ross Realty Co. 

Ltd., $1000 bonds, 1913, 5 examples; New City Estates Ltd., 1914; Terminal Cities of Canada, 1913; Giant-

California Mining Co. Ltd., British Columbia, 1908; I.O.S. Ltd., 1969, 5 examples and San Antonio Land & 

Irrigation Co. Ltd., 10 shares, 1911, 9 examples, others, some modern, mostly 1920's and 30's. Mixed 

condition, many VF and better (67). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 377 

Canada Company, an attractive transfer certificate, London 183[42] for £[300] capital stock, coat of arms top 

centre, black. Chartered in 1826 to aid the development of the Province of Upper Canada. It owned, sold and 

worked some 2 million acres and was headquartered at Guelph, Ontario. By the time settlement had been 

achieved in the later 19th century the company became just a land company with dwindling assets and was 

gradually wound up. The final lands were sold or passed back to the State in 1950 and finally wound up in 

1953. No other paper of this company has been seen. F-VF and rare. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 378 

Canada: Isaac's Harbour Gold Co. of Nova Scotia, $5 shares, New York 186[4], #49, scrollwork at left, 

black, red paper seal. Gold was discovered here in 1861 and started a rush to Nova Scotia. Production was 

virtually continuous until the 1950's and even now new exploration for gold is taking place. Creased but AVF 

and rare. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 379 

Canada: Renfrew Gold Mining and Crushing Co. (MA), $2.50 shares, 186[5], #326, black, adhesive 

revenue stamp. Mines in the Renfrew District of Nova Scotia but incorporated in Massachusetts. VF and 

scarce early piece. 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 380 

Argentina: 1907 5% Internal Loan, bond for $100 gold pesos, #026803, large format, Argentine arms at top, 

ornate border, green and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. AEF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 381 

Argentina: 1911 4½% Interior Gold Loan, bond for $100 or 500 francs, #343431, very large format bond 

with ornate border, mauve and black, with coupons. Very light stain in centre and ragged top edge but AVF 

and scarce despite the high serial number. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 382 

Argentina: 4½% Internal Loan, 1934, set of bonds for $100, $500 and $1000, dated Buenos Aires 1935, 

large format, Argentine arms at top, mauve, blue and red respectively, French revenue stamps, with coupons. 

VF-EF and scarce (3). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 383 

Argentina: Province of Entre Rios, Entre Rios Central Railway 6% Mortgage Loan, 1885, a specimen 

bond for £100 from the Bradbury, Wilknson & Co. archive, large format bond with Argentine arms at top, 

ornate border, black with blue underprint, text all in English, with coupons, numbered 0000. AEF and a scarce 

early issue. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 384 

Argentina: Province of Buenos Aires, 1936, 3% External Sinking Fund Loan, $100 bond, a specimen 

certificate from the American Bank Note Co. archives, allegorical figures at top, brown and black, numbered 

00000 overprinted SPECIMEN over signature areas. This loan is only known in specimen form as it has been 

repaid by the Argentine Government. Less than 5 exist. Trifolded, AEF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 385 

Argentina: City of Rosario, 6% Loan, 1888, a specimen bond for £1000, printed by William Brown, arms at 

top, ornate border, with coupons, overprinted CANCELLED in red on face and on coupons. VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 386 

Argentina: City of Rosario, Loan of 1889, a specimen bond for £100, dated 1st May 1891, very attractive 

piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, green and black, with 

coupons, with letter attached to the face relating to the issue. VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 387 

Argentina: City of Rosario, Loan of 1899, a specimen bond for $500, dated 1st June 1900, very attractive 

piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, green and black, with 

coupons. Some discolouration on coupons, tear at right edge otherwise VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 388 

Argentina: City of Rosario, 4% Sterling Conversion Loan of 1908, a specimen bond for £25, very 

attractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, blue and 

black, with coupons. EF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 
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Lot 389 

Argentina: City of Rosario, 4% Sterling Conversion Loan of 1908, a specimen bond for £100, very 

attractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, red and 

black, with coupons. EF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 390 

Argentina: City of Rosario, 4% Sterling Conversion Loan of 1908, a specimen bond for £500, very 

attractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, brown and 

black, with coupons. VF-EF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 391 

Argentina: City of Rosario, 4% Sterling Conversion Loan of 1908, a specimen bond for £500, very 

atractive piece printed by Waterlow & Sons with ornate border, 3 vignettes of allegorical figures, red-brown 

and black, with coupons. AEF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 392 

Argentina: Argentine Municipal Loans Committee, a group of 3 certificates of deposit, printed date 1892 

but actually issued between 1897 and 1900, each for one bond of the City of Rosario Loan, 1888, black 

printing, terms printed on reverse, all stamped CANCELLED. Committee formed to deal with the default of 

various loans of the Cities of Cordoba, Rosario and Santa Fe. VF -EF (3). 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 393 

Argentina: Compañia Metropolitana de Tramways al Puerto de Buenos Aires, 5 shares of 100 pesos, 

Buenos Aires 188[9], #8921-8925, vignette of horse drawn trams with ships in background, slate blue with buff 

underprint. AEF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 394 

Argentina: Port Argentine Great Central Railways Co. Ltd., £1 ordinary shares, 190[12], #444, lovely 

scrollwork at left with steamship, steam engine and coat of arms, ornate border, red. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 395 

Brazil: Brazil Great Southern Railway Co. Ltd., 7% Loan, 1891, a group of 5 bonds for £100, 1891, #A56 to 

A60, scrollwork left, black, red revenue stamps. Company formed in 1883 by Jose Candido Gomes and 

English investors. The railway line ran 186 miles in the state of Rio Grande do Sul, and merged with the state 

network in 1905, becoming owned by the government in 1919. This loan was for a maximum of £10,000 

divided into bonds of £500 and £100 and we estimate no more than 60 of these were issued. Left edge 

somewhat ragged on the first 2 otherwise EF (5). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 396 

Brazil: Minas Geraes Mining Co., certificate for 5 shares of £20, London 1836, no.440, black, receipted for 3 

payments totalling £5 per share plus handstamp for another £1 call made in 1839. Small tears at bottom edge 

otherwise near extremely fine. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 397 

Chile: Chilian 5% Loan of 1896, £100 bond, #11655, large format, ornate border, green and black, printed 

by Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co., no coupons remain. F-VF and rare, loan repaid. 

Estimate £80-100 
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Lot 398 

Costa Rica: 5% Exterior Gold Loan, 1911, bond for 500 francs, #15314, attractive piece with shipping and 

dockside scene at top, map at bottom, ornate border, green and brown, with coupons. Edge nicks at right 

where coupons removed, small spike hole, AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 399 

Costa Rica: 1912 6% Mortgage Loan, bond for £100, #B7090, very large format piece with arms at top, text 

in English and French, red and black with green underprint, hole cancelled over signatures, GVF and rare. 

First time at auction. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 400 

Costa Rica: 1953 Sterling Funding Loan, a specimen bond for £20, ornate border, mauve and black, with 

coupons, overprinted SPECIMEN in red, hole cancels, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson. AEF and rare. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 401 

Cuba: 7% Loan, 1872, bond for 500 pesos, #2, map of the island top centre, allegorical figures bottom left 

and right, red and black, with coupons. VF and rare. 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 402 

Cuba: Cuba Railroad Company, 5% 50 year Gold Bond for $1000, 1910, #M3765, signed by W.C. van 

Horne as President, attractive vignette of steam trains passing station at top, green and black, printed by the 

American Bank Note Co., with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 403 

Cuba: Havana Electric Railway Company, 5½% Gold Debenture, 1926, $1000, #4821, Mercury at top, 

orange and black, printed by ABNCo, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 404 

Mexico: 1899 5% Consolidated Exterior Loan, Gold bond for US$97 or £20, #110977, Mexican eagle at 

top, ornate border, text in 4 languages, ABNCo., green and black, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £70-90 

Lot 405 

Mexico: 1899 5% Consolidated Exterior Loan, Gold bond for US$97 or £20, #110978, Mexican eagle at 

top, ornate border, text in 4 languages, ABNCo., green and black, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 406 

Mexico: 1899 5% Consolidated Exterior Loan, Gold bond for US$97 or £20, #145779, Mexican eagle at 

top, ornate border, text in 4 languages, ABNCo., green and black, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 407 

Mexico: City of Cordoba 6% Loan, 1904, bond for $1000, #A0168, arms at top, ornate border, slate blue, 

text in Spanish and English, with coupons. Loan of $829,300 for water and sewerage in bonds of $1000, $500 

(probably) and $100, so only about 500 issued of this denomination. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 408 

Mexico: Mexican Central Railway Company Ltd., First Mortgage bond, first series, 1881, $1000, #58563, 

Mexican eagle on flag at top, ornate borders, endorsed on face, with coupons. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 409 

Mexico: Banco de Zacatecas S.A., 100 peso shares, Zacatecas 1891, #2842, vignette at top left of 

panoramic town view, black, impressed revenue stamp, no coupons remain. One of the earlier banks formed 

in 1890, prior to the 1897 act. It supported the growing mining industry in the State but was, like most other 

banks, seriously affected by the 1907 panic and the subsequent Revolution. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 410 

Mexico: Mina de Los Estradas, accion aviadora for 10 pesos, Mexico City 1893, #1319, attractive vignette of 

miners facing an explosion underground, red and black, blue underprint, with coupons. Mines in the 

Temascaltepec District, State of Mexico. Centre fold AEF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 411 

Mexico: Negociacion Minera de Purisma y Negrillas, 'accion aviada' 1894, #1590, lovely large vignette of 

miner with pick looking over the ocean, black, and red, yellow underprint, impressed revenue stamp, with 

coupons. Mines at Mineral de Pregones, State of Guerrero. Tiny nick at bottom edge, EF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 412 

Peru: Peruvian 3% Debt, 1849, bond for £100, #480, coat of arms at top, blue printing by Perkins, Bacon & 

Petch, coupons at either side. Issued to redeem 3 earlier loans then in default. These in turn were replaced by 

a new loan in 1853. GVF and extremely rare. 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 413 

Peru: Callao & Lima, & Pacific Coast Railway Co., a series of 3 certificates for 5, 10 and 20 shares of £10 

each, £1 paid, undated but circa 1845, #36, 495 and 355, scrollwork at left, blue, black and green 

respectively, all with dusky pink underprint. VF-EF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 414 

Peru: National Pisco to Yca Railway Co., £100/500 soles bond, 1869, #3370, large format with ornate 

border, arms with steam engine in centre, pink, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 415 

Poyais: Poyasian Land Certificate, 50 acres, Class E, #199, London 1827, signed by Gregor MacGregor as 

Cacique of Poyais, large format, text in English and French, coat of arms at top. Folds, AVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 416 

Uruguay: 1892, 3½% Consolidated Debt., bond for £100, #028704, large landscape format with allegorical 

figures at sides and bottom, arms top centre, green and black, printed by Bradbury, Wilkinson, with coupons. 

The coupons from 1982 are cancelled but the bond remains uncancelled and is stamped as assented to the 

plan of 1939. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 417 

St.Helena: Saint Helena Whale Fishery Company, one share, Saint Helena 1837, #72, simple black 

printing. Since the British were excluded from whaling off the new United States coastline, operations moved 

to the South Atlantic and the Island of St.Helena was ideal of a base of operations. This company was formed 

in 1837 but investors proved scarce. NEF and rare. 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 418 

USA: Territory of Florida, Bank of Pensacola, 6% bond for $1000, 1835, series E #69, plain black printing 

with pink paper seal attached, with coupon sheet and certificate for obtaining interest in London. VF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 419 

USA: Territory of Florida, Bank of Pensacola, 6% bond for $1000, 1835, series E #70, plain black printing 

with pink paper seal attached, with coupon sheet and certificate for obtaining interest in London. VF and 

scarce. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 420 

USA: State of Mississippi, 5% 'Union Bank' Loan, 1838, bond for $2000, #243, payable February 1858, 

attractive early piece with allegorical figures, bald eagle at either side, paddle steamer at bottom, black, blue 

paper seal, with coupons. AEF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 421 

USA: Republic of Texas, 10% Consolidated Fund, bond for $100, Austin 18[40], #1103, signed by J. W. 

Simmons as Comptroller but not signed by Stock Commissioner, attractive piece with vignettes of water 

mill, allegorical female, 5 pointed star below, printed by Southern Bank Note Co., with coupons, cut cancelled 

(Criswell 40E). Some ink burning at top edge, small cut piece missing from right coupons, F-VF but toned. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 422 

USA: County of San Francisco, 7% Loan, 1852, bond for $500, #61, allegorical figures in centre, 

Washington at left, black, dusky pink underprint, with coupons, stamped and ink notation of redemption, the 

coupons cut cancelled. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 423 

USA: City and County of San Francisco, 7% Bond for $500, 1863, signed by the 11th Mayor, Henry Perrin 

Coon, attractive vignette of paddle steamer and other shipping at sea, dockside scene at bottom, red and 

black, with coupons. Cancelled, edges trimmed, laid down otherwise VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 424 

USA: City and County of San Francisco, Board of Public Works, Montgomery Avenue bond, 6%, $1000, 

1873, #1459, large format piece with vignette of city view in centre, ornate border with vignettes of iron worker 

and farmer in contemplative poses, black with yellow underprint, with coupons from 1886. VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 425 

Confederate States: A small starter collection, comprising $1000, 1861 (Ball 9), $100 (Ball 165), $500 (Ball 

192), $1000 (Ball 201), $100 (Ball 212, officer by tree), $500 (2) (Ball 220 and 221, soldier by fire), $1000 (Ball 

241 Stonewall Jackson), $100 and $1000, Customs House (Ball 260 and 266), $1000 (Ball 280), $500, 1st 

series, $1000, second series, $500 and $1000, third series, all with equestrian statue of Washington (Ball 304, 

312, 323, 325). Generally F-VF and a useful lot (15). 

Estimate £350-400 

Lot 426 

Confederate States: Act of May 16 1861, 8% Loan, 1861, $1000, #439, men and wagon top centre, black, 

with coupons, the last coupon cancelled in red ink (Ball24). VF. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 427 

Confederate States: Act of August 19 1861, 8% Loan, redeemable July 1872, $50, #789, signed Tyler, J H 

Reagan in centre, black, with coupons (Ball71 - 1110 issued). VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 428 

Confederate States: A small Collection, comprising Act of August 19th 1861, $1000, redeemable January 

1873, S R Mallory; $100, redeemable July 1875, R M T Hunter; $1000, redeemable July 1877, Burton 

Harrison; $1000, redeemable July 1879, 'Industry'; $1000, redeemable January 1880, J P Benjamin; Act of 

February 20th 1863, $500, redeemable July 1868, Memminger; $1000, redeemable July 1868, view of 

Rochmond, and, Act of March 23rd 1863, Customs House (Ball 79, 92, 110, 121, 124, 192, 201 and 266). 

Generally VF (8). 

Estimate £220-280 

Lot 429 

Confederate States: A small group, comprising Act of August 19th 1861, $100, redeemable January 1875, 

R M T Hunter; $1000, redeemable January 1877, Jefferson Davis; $1000, redeemable July 1879, 'Industry'; 

$1000, redeemable July 1880, J H Reagan; Act of April 12th 1862, $500, redeemable after 10 years, Battle of 

Shiloh; Act of February 20th 1863, $1000, redeemable July 1868, view of Richmond, and, $500, redeemable 

July 1868, soldier by fire (Ball 89, 105, 121, 129, 148, 201 and 221). Also included is a copy of the excellent 

Catalogue and History of Confederate Bonds, by Douglas Ball.  B121 is creased and edge a little ragged 

otherwise F-VF (7) 

Estimate £200-250 

Lot 430 

Confederate States: Act of April 12 1862, 8% Loan, redeemable 1872, $500, #1458, Battle of Shiloh with 

Memminger in centre, with coupons (Ball 148). VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 431 

Confederate States: Act of January 29th 1863, 7% Cotton Loan, bond for £200 or F5,000, #C414, signed 

by Emile Erlanger & Co. as contractors, and J. Henry Schroeder as agents, allegorical female with flag 

and bales, text in English and French, black, grey-brown underprint to coupons (Ball 157). Some print shadow 

otherwise VF. 

Estimate £180-220 

Lot 432 

Confederate States: Act of January 29th 1863, 7% Cotton Loan, bond for £1000 or F25,000, no.A563, 

signed by Emile Erlanger & Co. as contractors, and J. Henry Schroeder as agents, allegorical female 

with flag and bales, text in English and French, black, grey-brown underprint to coupons (Ball 160). VF. 

Estimate £250-300 
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Lot 433 

Confederate States: Act of January 29th 1863, 7% Cotton Loan, bond for £1000 or F25,000, #A1557, 

signed by Emile Erlanger & Co. as contractors, and J. Henry Schroeder as agents, allegorical female 

with flag and bales, text in English and French, black, grey-brown underprint to coupons (Ball 160). VF. 

Estimate £240-280 

Lot 434 

Confederate States: Act of February 17th 1864, 6% Loan, 8th series, $1000, #1446, equestrian statue of 

Washington, with coupons, numbered but NOT signed which is usual for these later series (Ball 332). F-VF 

and rare. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 435 

Confederate States: 6% Non Taxable certificate, $1000, 1864, man and stile top left, long transfer on 

reverse (Ball 366). Some ink burning, VF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 436 

USA: Confederate States, a group of 4 scrip certificates for bonds to the value of $10,000 each, issued by 

the National Safe Deposit Co. Ltd., in London, 188[7], black, red oval duty stamp (Criswell 175; Ball page 

240). Bondholders eager to obtain repayment of Confederate bonds, in default since the surrender in 1865, 

submitted their bonds to the company to be held by a group of trustees. The legal action of course failed. The 

deposited bonds found their way to Coutts Bank as successors to the company who honoured these deposit 

forms and returned bonds to holders. Unclaimed bonds, some 75,000 in all, were sold by Sotheby's in one lot 

in 1987. GVF (4). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 437 

USA: A group of unissued Railroad stock certificates, all with imprinted revenue stamps, comprising 

Chicago & South Western Railway Co., $100 shares, and 100 shares of $100, both with steam train, blue and 

green respectively; Northern Central Michigan Railroad Co., $100 shares, steam train exiting tunnel, black; 

Warren & Venango Railroad Co., $50 shares, same vignette as the last, black, all four with Scott type U1; 

Buffalo & Erie Rail Road Co., $100 shares, 186-, steam train at station, black, and, Rockford, Rock Island and 

St.Louis Railroad Co., $100 shares, steam train top centre, black, both with Scott type T4. The last a little 

brittle with edge chipping otherwise EF or better (6). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 438 

USA: A small group of early unissued Railroad certificates, comprising Attica & Buffalo Rail Road Co., 

$50 shares, 18- (circa 1836), steam train in centre; Buffalo & Niagara Falls Rail-Road Co., $50 shares, 18- 

(circa 1836), steam train in centre; Baltimore & Susquehanna Rail-Road Co., $50 shares, 18- (circa 1837), 

native American in canoe and allegorical figures; Boston & Providence Railroad and Transportation Co., $100 

shares, 183-, plain printing; Canajoharie and Catskill Rail Road Co., $50 shares, 183-, plain printing, and, 

Syracuse & Utica Rail Road Co., $62.50 shares, 18- (circa 1836), steam train in centre, all black printing. 

Generally EF with light toning (6). 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 439 

USA: A group of 20 cancelled Railroad certificates, all 19th century and all with steam engine 

vignettes, comprising New York & New England Railroad, 2 types; Keokuk and Des Moines Railway; Joiliet 

and Chicago Railroad; Flint & Pere Marquette Railway; Raleigh & Gaston Rail-Road; Cedar Rapids and 

Missouri River RR; Iowa Falls and Sioux City RR; Cleveland, Columbus, Cincinnati & Indianapolis Railway; 

Dubuque & Sioux City RR; Choctaw, Oklahoma and Gulf RR, 2 types; Chicago, Burlington and Quincy RR; 

Buffalo, Bradford and Pittsburgh RR; Boston, Clinton, Fitchburg & New Bedford RR; Rock Island & Peoria 

Railway; Baltimore and Ohio Southwestern Railway; Tunnel Railroad of St.Louis; Western New York and 

Pennsylvania Railway, and, State Line and Sullivan RR, some reglued to their counterfoils.Generally VF or 

thereabouts (20). 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 440 

USA: A nice group of issued but uncancelled Railroad certificates, comprising Chicago & Ohio River 

Railroad Co., $100 shares, 188[7], #255; Chicago and Northern Pacific Railroad Co., 100 shares of $100, 

189[0], #152; East Tennessee, Virginia and Georgia Railway Co., second preferred stock, 188[7], #A8934, 

and, Wabash Railroad Co., 10 preferred shares, [1890], #B1344, all attractive and colourful. VF and better (4). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 441 

USA: Aberdeen-Huron & Southern Railway Company, First Mortgage 5% Gold Bond, $250, 1908, #2317, 

steam train at top, green and black, Security Bank Note Company, with coupons. UNC. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 442 

USA: Albany Railway (NY), $100 shares, 187[5], #106, horse drawn tram top centre, black, cancelled; 

together with Green & Coates Street Philadelphia Passenger Railway Co., $50 shares, 186[7], #1721, horse 

drawn tram in centre, black, cancelled, and, Charles River Street Railway Company (MA), $100 shares, 

188[6], #281, horse drawn tram, black, cancelled, attached to counterfoil. VF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 443 

USA: Baltimore & Ohio Rail Road Company, a series of certificates tracking the history of this huge 

corporation, comprising $100 shares, 18[46], #6470, SECRETARY and PRESIDENT at bottom, $100 shares, 

18[48], #7189, TREASURER and PRESIDENT at bottom, both with early steam train at top; 6% preferred 

stock, 18[73], #203, small steam train a top, black; $100 shares, 18[88], #47173, steam train in centre, printed 

by A Hoen & Co., another similar but for the Washington Branch, 18[85], #409, printed by Toppan, Carpenter, 

Casilear & Co.; Common stock trust certificate, 190[0], #D24958, Liberty top left, blue, Preferred stock Trust 

certificate, 189[9], #B847, and 190[0], #E22891, steam train top left, and, less than 100 shares, common 

stock, [1935], A460492, early steam train at top, olive green, all cancelled. Generally VF (9). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 444 

USA: Blue Ridge Railroad Co. (SC), guaranteed mortgage bond for $1000 or £200, 1869, #3549, passenger 

train at top and allegorical figures in corners, ornate border, blue/grey, with coupons, hole cancelled. GVF. 

Estimate £50-70 

Lot 445 

USA: Boston & Providence Rail Road Corporation, a useful group of early certificates for $100 shares, all 

of the same design with dockside at top, and the Canton Viaduct at the left, black printing by Rawden, Wright 

& Hatch (later merged into ABNCo.), varieties as follows; 184[2], TRANSFER CLERK and TRANSFER 

OFFICE printed at the bottom, one example only; 184[3]-184[50], PRESt and TREASr printed at the bottom, 9 

signed by Joseph Grinnell as President and 17 signed by his successor, and lastly, 185[4], #7400, all 

cancelled. Generally VF (28 examples). 

Estimate £250-300 
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Lot 446 

USA: Charleston and Savannah Rail Road, mortgage bond for $500, 1856, #100, signed by Thomas F 

Drayton as President, vignette of steam train, black, with coupons. Thomas Fenwick Drayton, 1809 -1891, 

planter, politician and military officer. served as a Brigadier General in the Confederacy. Folds, slight ink 

burning, AVF and scarce. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 447 

USA: Chicago, Brazil and Ohio River Railroad and Coal Co., a group of 10 x First Mortgage bonds for 

$100, 1881, steam train top centre, black, green underprint '£20/$100', with coupons. Three are GVF but 7 are 

EF or better (10. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 448 

USA: Chicago, Saginaw and Canada Railroad Co. (MI), First Mortgage Gold Bond, a group of 6 bonds for 

$1000, 1873, loggers on river at top, sawmill below, green and black, with coupons. All GVF (6). 

Estimate £180-220 

Lot 449 

USA: Choctaw, Oklahoma and Gulf Railroad Company, trust certificate for 100 shares, [1901], #2416, 

issued to and signed on the reverse by Andrew Saks, steam train and workers, brown and black. Andrew 

Saks (died 1912), founder of the group of dry goods stores located in various cities, including New York. It 

was Horace, his son, however that developed the famous 'Saks Fifth Avenue' store after his father had died. 

Cancelled, GVF. 

Estimate £100-120 

Lot 450 

USA: Columbus & Maysville Railway, Southern Division, Ohio, 7% First Mortgage bond, $1000, #91, 

large vignette of steam train, black, with all coupons, signed by both President and secretary but date not 

completed and no seal impression. Together with Swan Creek Railway Company of Toledo, Ohio, $100 

shares, 18[83], #59, steamboat and steam train in centre, black, cancelled and reglued to counterfoil. Both 

GVF (2). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 451 

USA: Denver & Rio Grande Railroad Company, 10 shares common stock, 188[8], #B27369, 'VICE 

PRESIDENT' printed bottom right, vignette of mountains and town below, another similar but 1[900], 

#B40609, 'CHAIRMAN BOARD OF DIRECTORS' printed bottom right, both hole cancelled, together with 10 

preferred shares, [1909], #B2847, railroad track through canyon at left, green and black, NOT cancelled. VF-

EF (3). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 452 

USA: Dubuque and Sioux City Railroad Company, Iowa, First Mortgage bond, $[500], #580, 1863, steam 

train in centre black, red seal, red $500 in underprint. Small hole cancels, ink cancelled, stained, laid down 

due to paper brittleness, fine and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 453 

USA: East Hartford and Glastonbury Horse Railroad Company, 5% Debenture bond for $1000, 1897, 

#T61, ornate border with eagle at top, orange, hole cancelled. GVF and rare, only 200 issued. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 454 

USA: Fort Madison, West Point, Keosanqua & Bloomfield Rail Road Co., 8% bond for $1000 issued by 

the County of Lee in aid of the railway, 1857, #113, steam train in centre, vignettes in top corners, black, blue 

underprint '$1000', with coupons, hole cancelled. Only 150 issued. VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 455 

USA: Galveston Houston and Henderson Rail Road Company (Texas), 6% Loan, 1853, £100, #986, 

steam train in centre, black, blue seal, endorsed on face, with coupons. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 456 

USA: Interborough Consolidated Corporation, 100 shares, preferred stock, 191[21], red, 4 examples; 100 

shares, common stock, 19[22], green, 16 examples, all with allegorical vignette, printed by ABNCo. The 

company owned and operated much of the rapid transit system of Manhattan, Brooklyn and the Bronx; 

together with Rock Island Company, preferred stock, 19[14], green, 4 examples, and common stock, 19[14], 

brown, 6 examples; Kansas City, Mexico & Orient Railway Co., common stock trust certificate, 19[10], steam 

train, green, 6 examples, and, Chicago, Milwaukee, St.Paul and Pacific Railroad, common stock, [1939], 

green, 6 examples. Generally VF and EF and an attractive lot (42). 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 457 

USA: Lackawanna Rail Road Company (PA), 6% Mortgage Bond, 1856, $500, #463, of only 500 issued, 

large format, steam train passing through countryside, black, red underprint '$500', printed by Wm W Rose, 

with coupons; together with 7% Mortgage bond, $500, 1855, #411, same vignette as the above, black, with 

coupons. Both are signed by Morris Jessup as President. Jessup, 1830-1908, was a banker and 

philanthropist, one of the founders of the YMCA. President of the American Museum of Natural History. Both 

VF, the first scarce (2). 

Estimate £80-120 

Lot 458 

USA: Lexington and Eastern Railway Company, General Mortgage 5% Gold Registered Bond, $[1000], 

1894, #123, steam train in centre, green, printed by Homer Lee Bank Note Co., hole cancelled, reglued to 

counterfoil. All those seen are numbered below 200 so a scarce piece. VF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 459 

USA: Longmont, Middle Park and Pacific Railway Co. (CO), a proof first mortgage gold bond for $1000, 

from the ABNCo archive, 1883, not numbered, steam train at top, cherubs at sides, ornate border, green and 

black, along with coupons and miscellaneous papers. Probably unique and not in Cox. Large tear top left with 

small piece missing in border, otherwise VF. 

Estimate £600-800 

Lot 460 

USA: Mobile & Girard Rail Road Co. (Alabama), First Mortgage bond for $500, 18[66], #13E, steam train 

passes lake, black, red $500 in underprint, blue adhesive revenue stamp, neatly cancelled. VF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 461 

USA: Minnesota Railroads: A small group of bonds, comprising Duluth, Huron and Denver Railroad Co., 

First Mortgage bond, 1887, $1000, #205, steam train at station, green; Winona and South Western Railway 

Co., First Mortgage 6% Gold Bond, $1000, 1888, #2231, steam train at bottom, green, appears to be fully 

issued apart from signature of President; Cedar Rapids, Iowa Falls and North Western Railway Co., First 

Mortgage bond, 1884, $1000/£200, #3630, unissued, steam train at top, green, and, Duluth and Winnipeg 

Railroad Co., Second Mortgage Income Bond, $1000, 1881, #138, unissued, surveyors at top, black, all with 

coupons, NOT cancelled. EF and better (4). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 462 

USA: New Orleans and Northeastern Railroad Co., Registered Refunding and Improvement 4½% 

Mortgage Gold Bond, $10,000, 1917, X108, 'pelican in her piety' in centre flanked by steam train at left and 

the rear view of a clerestory carriage at right, blue and black, stamped and hole cancelled. GVF and rare low 

issue. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 463 

USA: New York, Boston & Montreal Railway Company, First Mortgage 7% Gold Bond, $1000, 1873, 

#4757, very large format piece with steam train top centre, black with orange-brown underprint, with coupons. 

VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 464 

USA: New York, Pittsburgh and Chicago Railway Company, Second Mortgage Income Bond, $500, 1881, 

#69, large format bond with steam train at top, ornate border, black with brown underprint '$500', with 

coupons, signed by James S. Negley as President. Negley was a Civil War General, a US Representative 

from Pennsylvania and a Railroad promoter. GVF. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 465 

USA: New York, Rutland and Montreal Railway Co., Consolidated First Mortgage Gold Bond, $1000, 1884, 

#371, attractive piece with steam train in centre, green and black, ABNCo, with coupons. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 466 

USA: Ohio & Mississippi Railroad Co., Eastern Division, Construction Bond of 1876, $500 bond, issued 

1856, #4421, steam train in bottom border, farmer with pigs and chickens top left, native Americans on horses 

top right, black, blue underprint '500', with coupons, NOT cancelled, signed by President, Treasurer and 3 

Trustees. VF and rare. 

Estimate £140-180 

Lot 467 

USA: San Francisco and San Joaquin Valley Railway Co., $100 shares, capital stock, 189[5], signed by 

Claus Spreckles as President, vignette of steam train, green and black with orange underprint. Stamped 

cancelled across face, EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 468 

USA: Selma, Rome, and Dalton Railroad Company, (AL/GA) 7% mortgage bond for $1000, 1867, #2535, 

vignette of agricultural scene with steam train at top, ornate border, black and green, with coupons. Formed 

as a consolidation of several lines. Sold in foreclosure to the East Tennessee, Virginia and Georgia RR in 

1874. GVF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 469 

USA: Staten Island Midland Rail Road Co., 5% First Mortgage bond for $500, 1890, #91, large format piece 

with horse drawn tram at right, eagle at left, allegorical figures top centre, black, with coupons. Hole cancelled, 

GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 470 

USA: Syracuse, Binghampton & New York Rail Road Company, 7% Bond, $1000, 1858, #13, steam train 

at top, black on flimsy paper, no coupons remain. The loan was only for a total of $100,000 divided into bonds 

of $100, $500 and $1000 therefore rare. VF but weak at folds. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 471 

USA: Talladega and Coosa Valley Railroad Co., AL, First Mortgage 6% Loan, $1000, 1889, #267, vignettes 

of logger and factory, green and black, with coupons. NOT cancelled. AEF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 472 

USA: United States Car Company, 2nd Mortgage 5% Gold Loan, pair of bonds for $250 and $500, #272 

and #3740, 1894, steam engine top left, both yellow and black, with coupons, also each with deferred interest 

warrants for unpaid interest. GVF (4). 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 473 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1878, 1027 pages, plus many advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Spine broken and damaged so needs rebinding, contents good. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 474 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1882, 1001 pages, plus many advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Still fairly tight but bottom of spine with some damage. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 475 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1884, 1035 pages, plus many advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Spine and back cover loose and a little rubbed, contents good. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 476 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1889, 1064 pages, 285 pages appendix and 

advertising, original green cloth. Still fairly tight, a little rubbed. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 477 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1903, 1720 pages, including many advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Still fairly tight but front cover split. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 478 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1907, 1774 pages, plus many advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Spine cover loose otherwise still quite tight. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 479 

USA: Poor's Manual of the Railroads of the United States, 1918, 2100 pages, plus some advertising 

pages, original green cloth. Covers loose with many front and end pages very brittle but main content is still 

quite tight. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 480 

USA: Poor's Manual, Railroads and Banks Section, 1926, 2040 pages, larger format, plus a few 

advertising pages, original green cloth. Felt pen marking within the text. Still tight. Old library label on spine. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 481 

USA: Poor's Manual of Railroads, 1934, 2134 pages, larger format, plus a few advertising pages, original 

green cloth. Felt pen marking within the text. Still tight. Old library label and split on spine. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 482 

USA: Charbonnages de Giradville, nominative share, 1858, #11408, very attractive piece with woodland 

views, factories at bottom, shipping at top, black, grey underprint, with coupons. A lovely example of French 

investment in the coal mines of Pennsylvania. EF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 483 

USA: Colorado Gold Mines, mostly Cripple Creek, a group of 20 different certificates, all dated 1892 to 

1905, comprising Bertha, Black Bird, Black Diamond, Bonnie Nell Consolidated, Colorado City and Manitou, 

Coriolanus, Coupon, Detroit, Easter Bell, Estella, Findley, Gold Hammer, Golden Stairs, Gotham, Grace, Jeff 

Davis, Lagonda, Memphis Prospecting, Summit, and, Sunset-Eclipse, most with vignettes, a couple cancelled. 

Condition is mixed, a few have repairs to splits but at least half are nice VF (20). 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 484 

USA: Colorado Gold Mines, mostly Cripple Creek, a group of 20 different certificates, all dated 1894 to 

1905, comprising Anaconda Extension, Antelope, Beatrice, Ben Hur, Bertha, Black Diamond, Burlington, 

Colorado, Cripple Creek Free, Ela Helean, Golden Age, Hosmer, Idaho Springs Consolidated, Lagonda, 

Lillian Russell, Longfellow, Patti Rosa, Ruth-Esther, Sunset-Eclipse and York, most with vignettes, a couple 

cancelled. Condition is mixed, a few have repairs to splits but at least half are nice VF (20. 

Estimate £300-400 

Lot 485 

USA: Eames Petroleum Gold & Silver Smelting Company, $25 shares, 188[0], #123, arms and allegorical 

figures in centre, ornate design. Charles Eames set up the Eames Petroleum Iron Works in Titusville 

manufacturing all types of machinery for the oil business. We can only assume that this comany was an 

offshoot set up to process ore being shipped from the Western mines. In 1884 The Eames Iron Works 

became Cyclops Steel and the Eames name disappeared. Together with unissued certificates of Erie Gold 

and Silver Mining Company, Nevada Territory, 186-; Diamondville Blue Gravel Mining Company, California, 

187-; Early Silver Mining Company, Colorado, 188-; Gila River Mining Company of New Orleans, Arizona, 18- 

(circa 1870), and, Industry Gold & Silver Mining Company, California, 187-. All EF (6). 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 486 

USA: Grizzly Bear Mining Company of Goldfield, Nevada, a group of 43 certificates for $1 shares, 10 are 

with capital $1,000,000 and blue numbers, the balance with capital $1.500,000 and red numbers, roaring bear 

top left, black and gold, gold seals, Goes printing. The first 10 are trifolded, the rest without folds, EF and 

better (43) 

Estimate £140-180 
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Lot 487 

USA: Laurel Hill Coal Company, $50 shares, 18[38], #75, plain black printing, VF. Together with other 

American certificates including Rossiter Mining Company, 185[2]; Lehigh Coal & Navigation Company, 18[67]; 

McClintockville Petroleum Company, 186[4]; American Coal Company, 5 examples dated 1863-1872, and 

others (4). Mixed condition, some damaged, some F and VF (13). 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 488 

USA: Lykens Valley Coal Company, $50 shares, Philadelphoa 18[37], #44, very attractive and early piece 

with vignette of forge top centre, classical heads in corners, printed by Underwood, Bald, Spencer & Hufty 

(later merged into ABNCo.), ink cancelled over signatures and on reverse. VF and rare early date for this 

issue. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 489 

USA: Mercer Mining and Manufacturing Company, $50 shares, Mercer, PA, 18[69], #22, vignettes of 

steam train and underground mining scene, adhesive duty stamp, green, endorsement on face reads 'Mercer 

Coal Co. stock issued in Exchange for this May 18/87'. VF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 490 

USA: Montana - Moulton Mining Company, $25 shares, 188[1], #605 and 100 shares of $25, 188[2], 

#A193, both with capital $10,000,000; $5 shares, 188[7], #277 and 100 shares of $5, 188[4], #A490, both with 

capital $2,000,000, all signed by silver king W.A.Clark as president, miners at work underground, black, 

green, black and blue respectively, all cancelled and reglued to counterfoils. VF (4). 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 491 

USA: New York and Pennsylvania Coal Company, 7% Loan, $500 bond, 18[57], #138, attractive piece with 

steam train passing coal mine, scrollwork left, black, red $500 in underprint, with coupons. Only 160 of this 

denomination issued. VF and rare. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 492 

USA: New York Stone Breaking & Paving Company, $100 shares, 18[59]. #22, attractive red and black 

printing. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 493 

USA: Stafford Meadow Coal Iron and City Improvement Company of Scranton (PA), a group of 9 x 6% 

First Mortgage bonds for $100, 185(8), seven vignettes including 'justice', a native American, Pennsylvania 

arms and George Washington, black on pale pink paper, with all coupons intact. Brittle paper, all with centre 

fold, a couple with splits along fold, but GVF - EF (9). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 494 

USA: Star of the West Silver Mining Company (NY), $100 shares, 187[94], #121, miners at work top left, 

black. Probably operating on Mineral Hill, Nevada but not confirmed. Certificates seen dated 1872 and then a 

handful of this date but none in between. Chip from top right corner, otherwise VF. 

Estimate £60-80 
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Lot 495 

USA: Tuolumne County Water Company, $250 shares, 185[62], #4272, beautiful vignette of hillside with 

water races and miners panning for gold, black, cut cancelled. Formed in 1851 to supply water to the miners 

in the Columbia area where gold had been discovered in 1848. The company lasted for many years, acquiring 

its competitors until 1904 when the last remains of the company were offered for sale at $500,000. EF. 

Together with two more examples dated 185[7], #3200 and #3202, these with some staining at top right 

corner but otherwise VF-EF (3).  

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 496 

USA: Atlas Oil Company, $5 shares, [1864], #158, large vignette of derricks and storage tanks, black, 

adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County, Pennslyvania. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 497 

USA: Blood Farm Petroleum Company, $100 shares, 186[5], #414, derricks and storage tanks by riverside 

at right, black with red underprint of capital stock. A New York corporation owning wells along Oil Creek, 

Pennsylvania, now within Oil Creek State Park. Some old edge tape repairs with some chipping, Fine. 

Estimate £80-100 

Lot 498 

USA: Bubbling Spring Oil Company, $5 shares, [1865], #170, derricks and storage tanks at top, black, 

adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County, Pennsylvania. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 499 

USA: Burning Spring Oil Company of Pennsylvania, $10 shares, 186[4], #7, derricks and storage tanks at 

top left, black, green seal, adhesive revenue stamp. GVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 500 

USA: Calf Creek Oil Company of the State of West Virginia, $10 shares, 186[6], #215, derricks and 

storage tanks top left, black, adhesive revenue stamp. GVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 501 

USA: Dutchman Run Oil Company (NY), $10 shares, 186[5], #21, vignette of derricks, storage tanks and 

wagons, black, red underprint of capital. A New York corporation owning wells along Dutchman Run, a 

watercourse north of Pittsburgh. AVF. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 502 

USA: East Oil Creek Petroleum Company, $5 shares, 186[4], #55, derricks and storage tanks by riverside, 

black, adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County, Pennsylvania. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 503 

USA: Farnsworth Oil Company of West Virginia, $5 shares, 186[5], #78, derricks and storage tanks top 

left, steamboat far left, black, adhesive revenue stamp. GVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

 

 



Online Only Auction of Bonds and Share Certificates of the World – 18019 - 21st June 2018 
 

 62 

Lot 504 

USA: Logan Oil Company, $5 shares, 18[65], #293, steam train passes oil well and buildings, black, 

adhesive revenue stamp, rather crude printing. Wells in Venango County, Pennsylvania. Bottom right corner 

chipped, AVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 505 

USA: Maple Farm Oil Company, $5 shares, [1864], #143, derricks and storage tanks in centre, black, 

adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Green County, Pennsylvania. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 506 

USA: McElheny Oil Company, $10 shares, 18[64], #179, derrick and storage tank at bottom centre, black, 

adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County, Pennsylvania. GVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 507 

USA: Mingo Oil Company, $10 shares, [1865], #515, attractive vignette of derrick and storage tank with 

steam train approaching, river in background, black, adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County, 

Pennslyvania.  

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 508 

USA: Peoples Equitable Oil Company of Philadelphia, $1 shares, 186[5], #151, derricks and storage tanks 

in centre, black, adhesive revenue stamp. Wells in Venango County. Mounting tape reverse top edge 

otherwise VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 509 

USA: Russell Farm Oil Company, $5 shares, 18[64], #9, derrick and storage tank in centre flanked by two 

female allegorical figures, black, adhesive revenue stamp. Wells at Sugar Creek, Venango County, 

Pennsylvania. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 510 

USA: Shady Grove Oil Company of Pennsylvania, $5 shares, 186[5], #144, derricks and storage tanks 

upper left, black, adhesive revenue stamp. Shady Grove was a small settlement in Franklin Country laid out in 

1848. GVF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 511 

USA: Vulcan Oil & Mining Company of West Virginia, $1 shares, 186[5], #8, derricks and storage tanks top 

left, surface drillers at work at right, black, adhesive duty stamp. F-VF. 

Estimate £100-150 

Lot 512 

USA: Vulcan Oil & Mining Company of West Virginia, $1 shares, 186[5], #419, derricks and storage tanks 

top left, surface drillers at work at right, black, adhesive duty stamp. VF. 

Estimate £100-150 
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Lot 513 

USA: An attractive lot of certificates, comprising Insurance Securities Co. Inc., 1931, 7 examples; Utilities 

Power & Light Corp., 1936, 19 examples; Corporation securities Co. of Chicago, 1931, 6 examples; Insull 

Utility Investments Inc., 1930, 5 examples (3 types); Pierce Oil Corporation, 1940, 8 examples; Marconi 

Wireless Telegraph Co. of America, 1913, 2 examples, and other (40). Those mentioned are generally VF-EF, 

the remainder mixed (87). 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 514 

USA: American Express Company, $100 shares, 185[6], #1756, signed by John Butterfield, William Fargo 

and Alexander Holland, steam train in centre, black, capital 7500 shares. Usual discolouration but VF. 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 515 

USA: American Express Company, $500 shares, 186[5], #1441, signed by Henry Wells, William G Fargo 

and Alexander Holland, dog in centre flanked by ships at dockside and loaded wagon, black, capital 6000 

shares overprinted with increase to 10,000. Edges trimmed but VF with usual discolouration. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 516 

USA: American Express Company, $500 shares, 186[5], #2306, capital 10,000 shares, handsigned by 

Henry Wells, William G. Fargo and Alexander Holland, dog in centre, wagon and goods at dockside in 

background, black, adhesive revenue stamp, no signs of any cancellation which is rare. Usual, but very light, 

discolouration, GVF. 

Estimate £250-300 

Lot 517 

USA: Banking, Insurance and Financial companies, an accumulation including Otsego County bank, 

unissued shares 18 (circa 1860), 14 examples; Oriental Fire & Marine Insurance Company, unissued shares, 

18 (circa 1870), 2 examples; Union National Bank, $50 shares, 18[65] to 18[70], 8 examples; Manufacturers & 

Traders Bank, 2 examples; Granite Bank, 1843; Bank of Kentucky, 1857; First National Bank of the City of 

Brooklyn, and others dating to 1972. Many are cancelled. Condition is mixed but many are F - VF (53). 

Estimate £150-200 

Lot 518 

USA: Callender Insulating & Waterproofing Company, First Mortgage Bond, $100, 1888, #198, large 

format, arms in centre, ornate border, brown and black, with coupons. Total issue of 220 bonds of different 

denominations although we don't know the breakdown but certainly a rare piece. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 519 

USA: Fame Mutual Insurance Company, Pennsylvania, $50 shares, 1856[9], #253, allegorical figure in 

centre, blue on blue paper, ink cancelled. Chartered in 1856. GVF. 

Estimate £40-50 

Lot 520 

USA: International Typesetting Machine Company (NY), specimen First Mortgage 6% Gold Bond, $500, 

1912, printed by American Bank Note Co., vignette of Company Monogram flanked by allegorical males and 

winged wheel, ornate border, orange and black, with coupons, numbered 00000, stamped SPECIMEN and 

hole cancelled in signature area. International Typesetting Machine Co. was formed in 1911 to work its 

patents for improvements in the Linotype machine. Reorganised as the Intertype Corporation in 1916. First to 

work cold type with its Fotosetter in 1950. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 
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Lot 521 

USA: New York Taxicab Co. Ltd., 1 shilling deferred shares, 19[11], #A584, ornate border, brown, together 

with a fractional certificate for deferred shares to the same shareholder, 1911, black on pink paper. The 

company, an Anglo-French venture held all of the shares in the New York Taxicab Company, formed in 1907 

to run French built taxicabs in the City. The company was the first to repaint all of their vehicles yellow so they 

could easily be seen on the streets. GVF and scarce. 

Estimate £60-80 

Lot 522 

USA: North American Land Company, certificate for [2] shares, 179[5], #471, signed by Robert Morris as 

President, scrollwork at left, black. Good signature with no ink burning, small tear and chip at bottom edge, 

brittle paper, GVF 

Estimate £200-300 

Lot 523 

USA: Northland Rubber Co. Inc., $25 shares, 19[16], #B6947, vignette of early touring automobile, green 

and black, gold seal, Goes printing. GVF. 

Estimate £50-60 

Lot 524 

USA: Southern Life Insurance and Trust Company of Florida, 5% Loan, 1839, bond for $1000 or £225, 

#291, guaranteed by the Territory and handsigned by the governor R.K.McCall, attractive scrollwork at sides, 

large format, black, with coupons. Interest was payable in London. Only 400 issued. The company underwrote 

various insurances but operated mainly as a bank and also issued notes in the Territory. GVF and scarce 

early piece. 

Estimate £120-150 

Lot 525 

USA: Thomas A. Edison Jr. and William Holzer Steel and Iron Process Company, a group of 6 

certificates for $100 shares, issued to John A Thompson who also signs as Treasurer, all are also signed by 

Thomas A Edison Jr as President, 1[900], #531 to #535 and #748, Liberty top left, black, orange seal, printed 

by A.B.King. EF (6). 

Estimate £60-80 

 

Lot 526 

USA: Ulster County Bank, New York, $50 shares, 18[32], #104, issued to Rufus H King of Albany, 

Washington at left, allegorical figures in centre, black, printed by Rawdon, Wright & Co. ( later merged into 

ABNCo.). Rufus King, 1814-1876, graduated from West Point 1829, adjutant-general of New York, 1839-43, 

Commissioned Brigadier General during the Civil War, organising the 'Iron Brigade' in defence of Washington. 

Mount marks on the reverse and ink cancelled, F-VF and very scarce early date. 

Estimate £60-80 

 

 


